This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

igagl, - -
< H
33l -
2r |
Ul
US™ Air Force Historical Study No. 58 o
O
— = ‘% ‘
J ~ \ =
o
=
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
IN THE AAF
1939 — 1945
N ~ - |
==
SCANNED BY ISA ; 'T\
|
Prepared by the USAF
Historical Division,
Air University
1952 _ 3
é '
&
5

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO129!';8



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

o 1 .
o ELE
i “33g (
%.‘g};" ﬁ !
a(}*ﬁ) 3 (1"]
’ WY d | .
Pl B (] -
R =
g_*ﬂ?.‘% 3
REE

CIVIIIAN PERSONNEL FOR THE AAF:

1939-1945

Tre oripginal of tlis mopopraph and the documents
frow which it was writben are in the USAF Historieal

Divisioch, Archives Brench, Bldg. 914, Maxwell Alr
Force Base, Alabama

LPSLST

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-88

ATR HISTOKICAL STUDIES: NO. 58

CIVILIAN FERSONJEL FOR THE AAF:

1939~1945

UGAF Historical Division
Research Studies Institube
Alr University, 1952

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

rllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllllllllllllllllllllllllll

A5.58

FOREWOGRD

This morograph relateos the story of expansion of the eivilian
force in the Army Alr Forces during the years 1939-1045, with special
cmphasis on problems of administration, recruiting, and braining,

The present study begen life in two parts, "Civil Personnel Study"

by Miss Jean . Clifford and "0ivilian Fersonnel Administration in the
AAR, 1939-1945"by Lirs. C, E. Schulbze The whole of Miss Cliflford's
study bas now teen consolidated with the first chapter of Mrs,
Schultz's work to form the first chapter of this wonograph. The resbt
of +this monograph follows lrs. Schultz's study.

like other Historical Division studies, +this history is subject
to revision, and sdditional information or supgpgested corrections will
be weleoned,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

COXNTENTS

Page
T ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATION FOR CIVILTAN PERSONNEL . . . .« . 1
IT RECRUITING AND PLACEMENT « & + ¢ ¢ « o o o s = 4 s 2 o = o o 2l
TIT TERMS OF EMPTOTHENT o « o o « s o o o » o v s o o o s 5 o Lo
IV TRATNING o« o = o « o o & 2 2 o + & ¢ o « & s & & a & s & & 51

»
L]
.
-
-
-
L]
-
-
L 3
L]
L 2
L]
-
-
&

¥ STABIIIZATION OF PERSONNEL
GIOSSARY o v « o« ¢ = o 2 o a s s s s s o ¢ 8 o 8 o 3 0 ¢ o+ 71
FOOTHOTES « o « o o o o o o o 0 s o 6 0 a s o a6 0000 T2
BIBLIOGRAPHICAL NOTE o o o o o o ¢ o o s s s s o o s o s s &

APPENDIX
1. (lassification Actb of 1923 and Its Lmendments . . . . a0

mm 8 ® & 8 = 8 % w 8 @ ® & & ® s+ & & & 4 & & & a2 s 92

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58

Chapter I
ADYINTSTRATIVE ORCANIZATION FOR CIVILIAN PERSONNEL

During the 20 years of truce between the first two world wars, most
people in the United States were sure that all that was nocessary to avoid
war was to mind their own business and to keep their military appropriations
low. While the military power of the United Stabes was thus languishing,
it did not take much of a staff to administer the civiiians employed by the
Alr Corps, and it was hard %o debect inefficient administrative procedures
when there wore so few people to administer. When the Air Servica ore
ganized as the #ir Oorps in 1926, all wroblems of civilian persommsl wera
assigned to the office of the Chief Glerlc.l Though the Chief Clark’s
offica was shifted from one part of the ki€ rarchy to anot.har,* it keph
its control of civillan persomnel unbil November 1940. From 1935 to 1940
the office of the Chief Blerk consisted of the Chief, and Assistant Chief,
and aboub 20 clerical employees. Though the Office wes charged with all
aspects of civilian persomnel administrabion, the offical Jargon did nob
hide the fact that it was really not much more than a mail and reecord
room. 3ut, sinee the total civilian strength of the Air Corps in 1940
was only 8,000, the Chief Clerk could muddie through his functions withoud
+00 much d:‘.i‘.f.‘:l‘.c:1;|lt;\;r.2

In 1939 the Congress of the United 3Stabes began to sense the imminence

¥ late in 1035 the offies of the Chief Clerk was moved from the Office
of ths Assistant Chiaf of the Alr Corps to the O0ffice of the BExecutiva
{Organization Chart, 13 Nov. 1935). Waen the Office of the Chief of the
Air Corps w4s reorganized in January 1957, an Executive Division was sstab-
lished; the chief of this division, under the thumbd of the Assistant Chief
of the Air Corps, was made responsible for civilian persomnsl. It was to
the Chief of the Zxecutive Division that the Chief Clerk reported (OCAC
Mewmo 10-10, 2 Jan. 1957)0

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS58, Chap. I 2

of war and granted the authérity and the monay to inerease the strength
of the various services., With the expansion of the aviation program, it
was obvious that something had to be done to provide for efficient adminis-
trabion of the great influx of civilian employees-san influx that eventually
raached a total of 422,000 p90ple.3 On 23 November 1940 the office of
the Chisf Clerk began to lose its authority. At that time a new Civilian
Persomel Section was set up within the Miscellanecus Divisiong though the
Chief Clsrk was also moved to the Miscellanecus Division and continued to
have some power, many of his functions were taken over by the new section.
After a fleeting stay within the Miscellaneous Division, the Civilian
Pergonnel Section was made a part of the Persounel Division on 6 February
1941, Nineteen days later the Office of the Chief of the &ir Corps (OCAC)
wag again reorganized, and the Civilian Personnel Section was boosted to
divigionsal status, the 0ld Personnel Division being changed to Military
Personnel.5 The Chief Clerk lost most of his remaining functions, though
he kepb his title and did a few routing jobs until he retired in 1943.

This reorganization was the first real attempt to define ths duties
and responsibilities of civilian personnel administration and to organize a
division according to its function, Though there was an expansion of the
staff of the Division, never was there sufficient personnel for all sactions.
By August 1941 85 civilians had been hired, distributed as follows: 6
in the 0ffice of the Director of Persomnel; 9 in the Classification,
Planning and Surveys Secetion; 16 in Tmining and Placement; 50 in
Appointment Records; and 2 each in Personnel Relations and Investigations.
Not until June 1942 was sufficient office space provided for some of the

sections which had been in existence since April 1941.

-

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58&, Chap. T 3

The reorganization of the Air Corps of @ June 194) had had liitla
e{foct on the Civilian Personnel Division. This reorganization had

created the Office of the Chisf of the Army Air Forces and the Air Staff,
Personnel policy had been assigned to AC/AS Personnel, 7vrho had bean pub
in charge of both military and civilian persommel. The Civilian Personnel
Division conbtinued to be part of the 0CAC until December 1941, when another
rogorganization of the AAF placed both the Civilian and the Military
Pergomel divisions under an Assistant for Persomnel and Training Services
in the 0(}1’&!’.'.«-55

The organization of the Ajr Corps was again scrambled in March I9L2,
At this time the AAF was established 23 one of the thres main componants
of the Army on an squal status with the Army CGround Forees and the Services
of Snpply.g The Civilian Persomnsl Division became a part of the Dirsctorate
of Persomnel which combined the military and eivilian psrsomsal fanections
of OCAC, some functions of the Air Staff, and some of the Air Adjutant
General, The Division, which had retained the Same internal structure since
April 1911, also underwant some changes. Four new sections were establishad:
Field Persomnel Services, Uspartmenmtal Persomnel Services, Personnel
Stardards, and Personnal Requirements. The old Imvestigations Section was
abolished and Training and Placement were split to form two distinet
gactions., Although it was recognized that military and eivilian personnal
could not be handlad by identical methods, the two had been brought tom
gether so as to provide for coordination im replacing men in uniform with
civilians. ¥t also allowed more direct access to higher authoribty and
decreased the mumber of ofiicials reporting directly to the Commanding

General of the AA:E‘.m

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
.|

AES-58, Chap. I 4

. A year later th: cards were ghuffled erains the draftsmer who drew
the orgenizatioral charts were kept busy if no one elss was, It had been
found that the directorates established in 1942 vere unduly curbersome,
adding only ancther schelon in the chein of command, In 1943 the Civilian
Fersonnel Division left the defunct Direcborate of Fersomnel to show vp
a8 a part of AC/AS Persomnel, 'ithin the Division the Field Persomnsl
Services and the Departrmental Ferscnnsl Services sections, set up the

year before, died an unlamented death., A Time and Favroll Branch was
created. In October of the sarme year the Office of the Chief of the
Division was enlarged to make room for a Deputy Chief and an Execubiva
to assist in administr tion., This organization remained uwnchanged until

Eay 1240 when a change of wage policy made it excedient to cordine

11
adninishration and clascificantion activities, In Qctober 1943 there was
also established a br-nch for audibing--an important fucctisn which had

been done sloprily by btho obker agencles.i? Exeent for transferring che

Getirement Brench from weshingbon to Atlanta in April 1945, the Civilian
Personnel Division hod no further changss in orgiaization until after
the end of the war,

At nbout the same time as the reorganization of Msrch 1343, a
distinction was zede bebween over-all personnel mmonezement and persomnel
adninishrobicns within the 24F, control and planning were asslgned to
lpaperent Coabrol, wrich was responsible for Morganizational, proceduml

and rangower viilization studies®™ o

for debermining the complerment of
personnel recessary to prform sssipned responsibilitiss; ard for conducking
surveys and lawestigations to wnenrth and correct jurisdictiomal conflicts,
duplication of effort, and improper ard inefficient adwinistrative or

procedursl p}:'f.xcm:ssss."‘1‘l The Civilian Personwel Division, on the ohher

hand, waa given bhe adwministrative function of setting up of the mwechanies

. * The Civilian Persinnel Division did retain its responsibility for
programs and plans effecting recruiting, placeme-t, employse relations,
ard braining,

~ THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
—

AHS=5 8, Chap. I 5

. and effecting the operation of policies and rrograms established by 1)

Civil Servics Commission, 2) Office of the Secretary of War, and 3) Manage-

weut Control. To provide coordination batween these varicus agencies the
Secretary of War established a Council on Civilian Persomnel, which includsd
representatives from the AALF, the ASF, the General Staff, the Civil Service

1
Commission, and the 0SW. 9

The Council had working committees for various
aspects of civilian psrsomnel administration, on each of which the AAF was
represented and was thereby able to have its say in shaping general War
Department civilian personnel policy and procadures to be administered by
the AAF clvilian personmel orga.1:112::11;:1.011..16 In addition to effecting the
plans and policies of these agencies, the Division served as an operating

agency for Headquarters AAF employees s and served in a staff relationship

t0 the conbinental commands and air :E‘o:t’ces.l7

Decantralization of Authority

Whether the various reorganizations of the Air Gorps and the Civilian
Porsonnel Division d4id mich to inerease their operating efficlemcy camnob
easily be determinsde Bubt it is certain thek withoub the concomitant de-
contralization of personnel administration end simplification of mathods
and procedures, the expansion of the AAF could hardly have been accomplished.
Tven before the great inundation of new persomnel, it was seen that the
old gystem of processing persomnel transactions wus ou.i:.c:w.’f,ed..]'Ej Prior to
decentralization, which began sarly in 1940, alil recommendations by fleld
astablishments and Headquarters agencies for persomnel transactions had
t0 be submitted o higher aubhority through OCAC. FEach recommendation
needed approval of either the Office of the Secretary of War or the Civil

. Service Commission--frequently ootk of these agencies had to approve

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS-58, Chap. T 6

persomnel actions, When 2 request for persommel reached the Chief Clerk of
the OCAC, after traveling through channels, it was investigated, and the
Chief Clerk made his recommendations to the Chief of the Air Corps, who,
since he had no authority to effect such recommendations, sent it up to

the 0ffice of the Secretary of TWar. This excess of red tape meant that
the hiring of a draftsman at a depot in Podunk Center, Idaho, had Ho awalt
the approval of higher anthority. No appointment, promeotion, change in
status, assignment, reassigmment, separation, or transfer could be effected
until the request traveled up to the War Depariment or Civil Service
Commission and then slid back down to the requesting agency.

The first step Howard decentralizaticn came in the spring of 1940
whenn the O5W delegated to OCAC the authority to mske appolnbnents ab
galaries of $2600 and under, subject to confirmation after appointment
by the Sceretary of War.19 This ruling was appliecable to those employess
appointed under the Glassification Act of 6.3, as amendeed,,'20 Mo non=
educational positions, and to those mechanieal trades positions excepted
from competitive examination by Schedules A of the Civil Service rules « « « 7
Following the #ir Corps policy of decentralization to field commanders
of every au'bhority,aa the Chief of the Air Gorps redelegated his authority
$0 the commending officers of field stations and the Chief of the Materiel
Command. Commanding officers in the field were 2lso given authority to
get Givil Service approvel diractly from the manager of the Livil Service
District in which the activity was locabed instead of having to send to
?‘Iash:’mg't:on.23

Thile those in the Civilian Persomsl Division were trying to prod
higher authority inte granting more deeceniralization, they undertock cther

schemes o e2se the burden that had been placed on the field offices. This

" THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958

21




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. I 7

was done perbly by increasing the staff within the OCAC so that field
requests could be handled more quickly and partly by eliminating red

tape and paper work.g"' Another time-saver vas the Manual of Standard
Field Classification Sheets, which appeared in August 1941 and which
containad a full deseription of each type of Jjob common to the field
services, correctly classified and listed mmericaily. Consaequently, any
officer in the field who wished to make an appointmsnt merely informed
Headquarters of the number of appointments desired and the classification '

25

muber of each position as it appearsd in the msnusl. Headdguarters
could then dispatch the request to the War Department. Though this manual
did speed procurement, it also created a great deal mors work for the
Headgquarters. Like other stopegaps, it created problems as it solved
others.

Steps had been taken early in 194l to provide more satisfactory
solublons to the problems of administering civilian persomnel. A committee
which had been appointed to study existing policies and persommel mebhods
reported on 7 February 194l. Tt recommended that 1) the rules and regulations
egtablished by the Civil Service Commission 2nd the Secretary of War be
changed so as to remove hindrances fromthe operation of all War Depertment
agencies; 2) all rescurces of all apgancies concerned with personnel be
placed at the disposal of the varicus branches within the War Department;
and 3} the Civil Seryice Commission and the Office of the Secretary of War
Massign personnel and delegete authority . » + to this psrsomnel in such
a manner as to insure . + . that final decisions . . » /be/ made in the
buresn personnel offices"26 for the departmental service and at all major

operating establishments for the field services. The committee algo made

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
—

ALS=58, Crap. I 8

. s few specific reconmendations for simplification of existing procedurss

: governing promotions and reassignment, classifieation, transfer, and rew
cruitment. It was sugpested thnt the Civil Service Cormission grant
prior avthority to the War Departmont to effect personnel transactions
sizbject to post audit by the Commission and th 4+ the Commission station
represerbatives in the offices of Tar Departnent apgencies and at all
mp.jor field establisbments endowed with authority to give prior approval
for the Corrmdssion. It was further proposed that the persons comprising
the service groups to be set up by the Civilian Peyrzonnel Division at
gejor installitions be given authority to review all depsirtmental and
field persounel actions ard approve them in the nams of the Secretary of
War without reference to the central office.’

The Civil Service Cormission asted quickly on the Comsitteels
recommandations. By granting the War Department suthar ity to give
prior approval for the promotion and reassignment of employses "who have
had training or experience in the occupational areas of the position
to be filled,"28 the Cormission zave various officials in charge of
promotion and reassignmant power to use their own digcrebion in making
preper assignments. To make sure that its policy and standards would
be upheld, the Clvil Service Cormission reserved the »ight of poste
audit and stipulated that "persons promoted or reassigned under this
cvthority would not be eligible for transfer 1o any other federal agency
or department without further tests of fitness as may be desmed necessary.“zg
The Civil Servies Commission also gave up some of its authority bo

consrol procurenmsnt of persounel by allowing the Viar Depariment to appoint

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
B,

AHS-58, Chape I 9

. gualified persons when the Commission did not have gualified eligibles
on its registers, or when such eligibles could not be available for duty
at the time needed. {ormerly, the War Department had been obliged te
choose from the firs’g. three persons appearing on the Civil Service Com-
mission's eligible list whenever an appointment was needed. N;:w, affer
consulting the Civil Service registers, the ar Department cozld proceed
with its owm recruiting, bhough the fivil Service Commission again reserved

the right of post—audit.30

Relaxing of recruiting precedure had bacome
absolutely necessary. lhe demand for qualified employees so far exceeded
the supply that the Commission pot only had to amend the recruiting process,
but was also in time foreed to lower its qualification standards and +o
modify its system of competitive examination. People who wers employad
under these relaxed requiremsnts were given War Service Appointments whick
were, like the draft, for the duration of the war plus six months. Those
employed after Karch 1942 were, therefore, not considered as part of the
permanent classified Civil Service.31
Along with other self-denials, the Civil Service Commission gave up
some of its authority over transfer and classification. The War Department
was given authority to approve the transfer of clasgified employees within
the Tar Department from %the field service to the departmental service and
from the departmental service to the field without prior authority of the
Civil Service (:cnmmiss:'.cm."'32 War Department agencies did have to submit
requests for such transfers o the Commission within 30 days afber the
trapsfer had been effected., No tramsfer, however, which involved z change

in type of position could ba made until the employee had completed 30 days

service; transfars not imvolving a different type of position could be

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-.E8, Chap. I 10
. made "any time after probational appointment."aa Classification, which
had long been a bobitleneck, was spseded when the Civil Service Commisgion
assigred one representative to each of the larpge bureaus of the War Deperte
nent to handls all classification and "to have complete and final authority
for the approval of the olassification of departmemtal positions,™°
Io simplify personnel procedures further, Civil Service repre-
sentatives were stationed in the War Departwent and given authority
to approve all appointments with the sxception « the reinstatement of
former Civil 3ervice employess, Fending the approvwml of such reinstate=
ments, the liaison officers could authorize tenporsry aprointmants, Transge
fers from other povernment agencies also had 4o be approved by the Cone
mission itself, Finally, the Civil Service Commission plan-ed to make
similar provisions for the field service.M
Though the Civil Serviee Commission thus responded promptly to
the recommendations of the committee, the wheels of the War Department
roved more slowly. It was npob until 16 May 1941 that the Var Departoent
made sny response to the Committee's reportm=-its second timid move townrd
sinmplifyling the procedures for adminisbering civilian personnel, AL that
time the War Department essteblished Civilian Persomnel Field Offices at
designated Air Corps depots to which appointments could be submitted for
confirma.tion.ss Coincident with the cresation of these personnsl fisld
offices, the War Department delegated them authority to take finel action
on appointments, promotions, clkanges of status, trensfers, and separations
of all civilian employees positions with saleries up to and including
$6,000 a year-36

. Llthough the new ruling extended the authority of ‘the War

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. T 11

. Department Personnel Field Offices considerably, the various Air Corps
establishments had gained no authority to take action on any personnel
action except for temporary and probational appointments-~both of which
were subject to later confirmation by the Civilian Personoel Fi3ld Offices
and the Civil Service agency established at the pir Depot. The effect of
the new divecbive was merely o simplify procedure: branch offices could
now approve actions that formerly had to got the sanction of the War Depart-
mant. Decentralization of awthority was further limited by the exceptions
imposed by the directive. Besides positions paying more than $5,000,
several types of transfers, all reinstatements and separations for cause
8till had to be approvad in Washington. Ths authority of the Civilian
Persomel Field Offices was further limited to imtrabureau (Air Corps)
transfers and interbursau transfers which involved no cost to the govern-
ment and for which a rolsase had beecn secured from the employee's original
burean.

Since most of the personnal actions that took plaee at that time did
fall within the provinca of the Fersonnel #isld Offices, this delegation
of authority by the War Department served to expedite many persomnel actions
and to simplify routine jobs both in the field and at Headquarters. And
though the ruling primarily affected the field offices, the staff at Head-
quarters benefited indiresctly by the reduction of their paper work. Unm
fortunately, these benefits were almost imporceptible when further expansion
of eivilian personnel was necess'ary.

Tha persons concermed with civilian persomel adwministration considered
this timid action by the Secretary of War with impatience and began a

. campaign for real delegation of authority.37 Ceneral Stratemeysr lined up

with the malcontents and, citing the urgency of dispensing with all

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-5%, Chap. I 12

unnaecessary stsps in the processing and managament of civilian personnel,
recommended that the Secretary of Far give awthority to the Chief of the
Air Corps, with power to redelegate the authority to activities under his
conbtrol, to effect all persomnel transactions under his jurisdiction.as
The War Department's immediate reply was disappointing: procedures were
further simplified with no substantial change in established lines of
authority or responsibility.

These simplifications, contained in War Department Oxrder NV of 23
Decembsr 1941, did parallel the action tuken earlier by the Civil Service
Commission in two respects: the War Depariment waived the right of prior
approval of some persomnel transactions, and it appointed special repra-
gsentatives to give prior approval of classification for the War Department.
In relinmguishing the right of prior approval, tha Secretary of War suthorized
the heads of bureaus to deal directly with the Civil Service Commission.
{lassification of employees bacame easier when representatives of the OSW
ware assigned to assist in the preparation of job shests and to give the
prior approval for the War Department without referance to the central
office .39 Order "N® also gave the heads of the various bureaus the powar
to effect a few persomnel actions, subject to confirmation later by the
porsommel office of the OSW. The Air Corps was thus authorized to make
personnel actions that did not result in changes in salary: suspensions,
some reclassifications, reassignments, transfers, and demotions., Other
actions still had to be processed by the 0SW. The OSW also had to approve
of all travel for changes of parmanent duty station.ho A few months follow=
ing the lssuance of Order "N,* however, legislablve action was taken to

remove the restriction on travel orders.}"l Besides simplifying procedwre,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AESe53, Chap. T 13

. Order "i® revoked the right of the Personnel Field Offices to take action
on appointments, changes in status, and some types of separations of ungraded
employees, and directed that all policies and procedures relative to rates
of compensation for upngraded employees be specified by the Secretary of
War. The salary rangs on waich the Field Offices could take action was
reduced to $4800, the minimum salary for P-5 and CAF-12 posi'bions.hz Finally
discharges with prejudice and dischargs in the imberest of national defense

had to be approved by the f)Sl“I.""5

Reaction to Order ™ was varied, but most of the responsible Air
Corps officials did not think much of it. The Chief of the Persommel
Division, OCAC summed up Ajr Corps opinion when he said that the new order
wag fmerely am appeasement and retaliatory action® in that it granted *mo
additional authorities or privileges,¥ further restricted personnsl adminis-
tration in the field, and actually evaded the issue of speading up the
process of persomnel administration.

Whother the War Department was moved to action by criticism cannot
be determined, but in July 1942, Order M ¥ was revisad by Order "L.* Under
this order, Departmental Service Units were set up within the civilian
porsonnel office of each of the War Department agencies which handled a large
volume of persomnel actions. Representatives from the OSW were assigned to
these units and given authority to give prior approval in the name of the
Secretary of War for appoiniments, changes in status {whether or not there
was a change in salary), transfers, suspsnsions for disciplimary reasouns,
discharges, and meritorious promotions. These representatives were aliso

permitted to effect resicmations, terminations of temporary employeas,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
-

AHS-58, Chap. T 11

. furloughs, and administrative within-grade promotions, provided the approval
of the Secretary of War was obtained as soon as possible after the date
upon which the p:rsomnel action had bzcome effective .}'"5
Though this saries of orders helped alleviate the pressure of civilian
personnel administration, none of the measures tcken were radical enough to
get to the heart of the problem. There still remained too many steps in
the procuremernt and management of civilians——particularly the necessity of
raferring each transaction o representatives from the OSW for approval.
N until 13 fugust 1942 did the S.cretary of Tar relinguish encugh authority
40 be effective. At this time the War Depariment yielded to the varicus
pressures lhat had been at work for some time and delegabed authority to
the commanding generals of the AAF, the AGF, and the S0S to act on all
personnel transact ons in the field services. The commanding generals in
turn redelegated this authority to the commanding officers of the lowest
practicable cperating echelons in the .v".‘:i.eld.h6
Under War Department Order *W» the commending generals of the three

main components of the Army wers empowered 4o tske final action on per-
sonnel transactions in the Field service except on separations with
prejudice."m Other persomnel transactions had to be oxempted from thie
anbthorization beocause of prior restrictions imposed by legislation or by
the Civil Service (ommission: bthe Secretary of War obvicusly could not
delegate authority which he did not possess. Field officers still could
nobs 1) discharge an employes from the classified civil service who wmas
guilty of conduct damaging to the public interest and/or defénse of the
Un:ted Statesy 2) transfer persormel between departmental and field

services; 3) appoint friendly aliens and special consultants; L) make

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
O

AHS-5%, Chap. T 15

. in~grade promotions in recognition of especially meritorious services.

The field services were also limited in their freedom by their subjection
to audit and inspection by the Civilian Persomnel Bivision of the OSW and
to "a fow judicicus controls? by the Civilian Persomnel Division of the
AfF—~controls imposed to #insure the maintensnce of uniform s-bandards.'-hg
While the field activiiies of the AAF were now relatively free to

conduct their busiress unimpeded by the necessity of referring each step
to Washington, the departmental services in Washington could enjoy no such
autonomy,. Existing legislation vested appuintive power in the heads of the
exeentive department and prohibited delegation to subordinate officlals

b0

of this power uhless they were in the fiecld service, Afber efforts to

secure legislation permitting delegation of authority for employing of

1
ciwilians in all parts of the War Department had fat:iled,5 the same end was
gained when the Secrstary of War delegated powers of appointing and promoting

52 .
to the commanding gen:rals.

Decentralization of authority had served to increase efficiency throughe
out the War Department; at the station level, centralization wis needed.
It was not uncommon to find as many as gix civilian personnel offices serving
the various segments of an air base., Throuch these offices came directives
from the Par Department, the AAF, the 508, the Quartermaster Gemeral, the
Chief of Engineers, the Chief of Ordmance and the Surgeon Genperal concerning
sick leaves, annusl leaves, and other matters. When these were not con-
fusing or downright contradictory, there was at best much duplicatiom of
effort and maltiplication of the problems of record knaep:i.ng.E3 A proposal
by the AAF that all personnel at an installation be handled by one central

. office was agreed to by the S0S, although S0S persomnel wuld be processed

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
e —

AH3=58, Chape I 16

. by the AAF. Obstinate opposition arose within the AAF itself, especially
from the Air Service Command where it was believed that such a consclidation
would not be ei‘ficient.Eu In spite of this opposition, official arrange-

ments for ccnsolidation were made in the spring of l9l|.3.5 > There was some

delay in completing the centralization because of misurderstanding, pro~
crastination, and sheer cbstinmacy, bub it wes eventually accomplished.
One great aid to the whole problem of admimistering eivilian per=
somnel w s the Secretary of War'!s Council on Civilian Persomngl, estabe
lished in June 1942, to effect satisfactory coordination between the Office
of the Secretary of War, the Civil Service Commission, and the War Depart-
ment agencies.57 The Council was composed of the civilian personnel heads
of the AAF, AGF, 508, the General Staff, the TWar Department, dhe Civil
Service Commission, the Budget Office of the Wer Department, and the War
Lepartment representative on the Tar Manpower Comrission. It was with the
assistance of this Council that the Civilian Persomnel Division, acting
for the Commanding General of the AAF, began to supplement established
rules by prescribing specific simplified proeedures for each type of
personnel transaction and by eliminating duplication. One of the greatest
advances made under this authority was the establishment of a starndard
201 files throughout the AAF.58 Heretofore, several 201 files were kept
for each civilian employee: whenever an employee was transferred from
one station to anobher, the station from which he was being transferred
had to submit to the new station a summary of the employee's official
record to go into a new 201 file. The new procedure established the
practice of keeping only one D1 file, which wis transferred with the

. employee when he was moved to a2 new station. This procedurs, begun in the

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

—

AHS~53, Chap. I 17

@ AAF, was later taken up by the ASF and finally by the whole War Department.59
Then decentralization of aubhority had bepgon it had not mattered too smch
that the 201 files varied with different organizations. &Hubt when the stabion
persomnal offices were consolidated so as to provide only ona personnsl
office %o serve all branches of the Army at a partiecular post, it was
eszential that administraiive procedures be shandardized.

Further to simplify the problem of docentralized control, the AAF pro-
scribed in October 1942 a seb of procedurss for processing personnel trans=—
achions which were exempt from the authorizations given the field offices
under Orders ™MY such as separatiouns with prejudice. Two standard forms
ware authorized: CP=56 for requesting personnel actions which required the
approval of the Secrstary of War and AC-CP-50 for reporting final action.
Form CP-56 was to be submitted in triplicate to the Civilian Personnel
Division, Hsadquarters AAF, and then forwmarded to the Secretary of War
for approval. When the initiating station received the Secretary of War's
stanped endorsement, it would complete the action and issue Form AC-$P-50,
prepared in quadruplicaie and distributed to the employee, Headquarters
AMF (which transmitted it to bthe Civil Service Commission), the station's
payroll office, and the station's 201 ,file.& Inis procedure was unechanged
until December 1943 except for the amendment of 7 June 1943 which discontinued
the sending of AC-LP=S50 1o Headquarters AAF.

The consolid® ion of field persomnel offices raised another problem
$hat had not been particularly pressing until that time. Under Orders uM»
of August 1942, the "Tar Department had retained the right to formulate general
policies, but 1t had authorized the heads of the three components of the

. Amy o supplement these policies with mles for promoting good administraticn.

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
—

AH3-58, Chaps I 18

. As a result, there was considerable variation in administrative practices,
espacially between the AAF and the ASF. Bach office, furthermorse, was
flooded with instructions from the War Department, the Civil Service Com-
mission, the thres Army Headquarters, and the varlous comrands and air
forcas. To each directive was atitached a different interpm’c-ation.62 To
remedy situztion the Tar Department restricted the issuing of supplementary
instructions, mrohibited the reproduction of directives, and cenbralized
the distribution of War Department and Civil Service mblications.

Further progress in expediting personnel actions came with the slimi-
nation of ten or fifteen copiss of the form used,al' and in the publication
of a Manual of Standaprd Field Classification Sheets deseribing dubies common
to field establishments of the AAF. TUsing this manual, perscnnel officers
could make appoinmtments by referring to a mumber identifying the particular
description of duties instead of drawing up for Headguarters a new

45
dascription of duties for each appointments. Another bobttleneck was ro=-

moved waen the War and Navy Department, after six months of lobbying,
secured legislabtion which pesrmitted the Secretary of War to delegate
authority to commanding generals of field installations o change parmanent

. duty stations of civilians at government oxpense. When hundrads of
amployees were naeded for tha activabtion of a depot or sub-depot, mich time
was savad.

While simplified yrocedures were belng worksd out to speed civilian
personnel administration, further efforts were made to decentralize
authority. In May 1943 the Sacretary of War delegabed anthority and
responsibility for civilian personnel administration to the commanding

. generals of theaters of operation, overseas depariments, base comiends,

&7

and forces, and to defense commands. Similar authority was later givemn

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO012958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS=53, Chape T 19

to the commanding gen rals of defense commands within the continental
United Stabes and to those comanding officers employing civilians who

were not under the immediate jurisdiction of the Commanding Generals,

AAT, AGE, and ASF.SS To assist the commanders now given control of civilian
persennel, an Overseas Branch was created within the Civilian Personnel
Division of the 03‘?!.69 The commanding generals were dirscted to submit

all requests for assistancas, whether it w:s for interpretation of adminis.-
trative procedures or for additional persomnsl, te the Overseas Branch
rather than to the headgquarters offices of tha various forces. The Over-
seas Branch also exercised supervisory control over these stations by
sending repregentatives to insure compliance with all existing regulations
which were formlated by the War Depsrtment, the Civil Service Commission,
the Comptroller General, and Congress« In a sense, the Overseas Branch

was a second Personnel Divisionm: it performsd almost the ssme functions for
personnal overseas as the Civilian Persomnel Division did for those within
the United States.

The offorts to standardize shd improve efficiency went on unabated.
Until July 1943 no statistieal report was required from AAF installations
heyond a simple statement of the total mumber of employees and the payroll
at the end of each mon’c.h.7o Bubt in July a standard reporting system was
irstitubed to rrovide uniform informetion on the status of civilian
employess as well as swamary dzte for conbtrol and plaming purposes.

This system was revised in Wovember 1okl to imcrsase flexibility, and to
provide designations which could bs used for comparative purposes in the
replacemant of military perscomnel, The first report under this system

was made in Janvary 1945, and still more comprehsnsive reports were called

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
P

AHS«58, Chap, I 20

. for a few months later.m Standardization problems had also been atiacked
by the Manpower Division, which had developed a form which summarized ths
mening tables and permitted comparisons of the number of people used in
various activities on different bascs. Thus it was possible to reorgsanize
wany bases and bo eliminate many administrative units. A beginning was
also made in developing standard ratios between the various sechbions of
permanent party personnel.l?

Throughout all of these sctions which decentralized suthority and
standardized forms and procedures, one of the principal functions of the
Civilian Personncl Division of Headguarbers 3JAF was an advisory and con~
sulting service for the field offices, 4 small staff was awveilable %o
visit £fields to help solve persounnel problems .74 Care was taken thab
these visits d4id not resemble official inspectionse-wthat was the province
of the O3W, The OSW did make inspectlions to check on compliance with
policles and regulations, but it also used its inspection o survey civilian
personnsl administration for more dovices for standardization and simplie
fics.tion.75 In the gpring of 1944 a War Department Civilian Personnel
Procedures Committee was nemed to study mans of reducing ecivilian persommel
forms and simplifying procedures.76 Thie commitiee worked for a year on
operating procedures and produced & menual of standard operating procedures
which was published in the swmmer of 1946,1 After publication, the menual
was sent o civilian persomnel offices of War Department installations,
but by this time, the end of the wmr in Furope hmd mecipitated the enbire
oivilian administrative organization into the new problems of reduction
in foree, so that the new procedvres could be used only at installations
not scheduled for inmctivation,

. Another mumual for the improvement of persornel sdministration wes

prepared in 1948 by the Civilian Persomnel Division, The aim was %o

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS=58, Chape T 21

establish sbandard techniques and forms for use in the examinations
of the civilian personnel program at =ll echelons. Such examinations
were intended to afford & means of determining the degree to which
installations were carrying out their responsibilities and %o serve
a3 &8 basis for comparisons of programs between ingtallations and
commands .78
Payroll administretion was one of the headaches that needed
reliefs During the esrly deys of expension the most immediste problem
was the simple, but backbreaking, one of meeting payrolls promptly.
Bacause there were no adequate suditing facilitiea, there was little

pressure to be either accurats or officien:b.m

By the sautumn of 1943,
however, with an audit by the Gendral Accounbing O0ffice threatening
and with much evidence of poor fiscal administration, the Budget and
Pigecal OLfice of the AAF undertook an audit, Thiz sudit, eonducted
in the first quarber of 1944, brought to light appalling conditions:
B0 per cent of all installations were out of balance, It was obvious
that & recurremt check on payroll offices was needed, and steps were
taken to pet accuracy. Results were very good:s by January 1945 only
1C per cent were oub of balance, and accuracy improved therea.fteroao
Once sccuracy had been achieved, it was necessary to increase efficiency
in order to reduce aduinistration costs, During the spring of 1945
surveys were me.de for standardizing procedures for offices of different
sizes, Recommondations were made for improving the 18 different
activities involved in payroll procedurs.>> The objective of the

surveys was to produce eight standard operating procedures. Though

the project was not scheduled for completion before the end of 1545,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AES-58, Chap, I 22
. 82
as can be ssen in the following table:
Cost per AAF Overtime hours Manpover ratio
employee of p/r
lst Quarter  $18.95 106,176 1-109
2¢ Quarter 17.87 58,109 1-118

Toward whe end of 1944 the Civilian Personnel Division was able
to turn its atbention from the more pressing problems which had origi-
nally faced it to more general improvement of porsommel edministratione
The AAF and the Civil Service Comuission jointly began & program of
persconnel management, Begimning in Sepbember 1944 a quarterly report
was submitbed by all field stations, giving information such as the
steps taken to lmprove the utilization of manpower, the dollar savings,
and the number of employees reta.ssigneti.a3 The informetion contained
in these reports was summeyized for the Civil Service Commission im
reports on the utilization of manpowsr. In addition, the reports of
the Civilian Personnel Division described the efforts of Headguarters
AAF to achieve better use of manpowsr and personnel maragement, The
last report of 1944 dealt with personnel mansgement: it atbtained its
objectives best when it studied the mission snd organizakion of esch
wit, understood its needs, and obtained the maximm productive work
hours from each i::xcl:i:vic‘!.ua.l..84 The program for better personnel mansgee~

ment even got its own propogenda orgen: %he Persommel Mana gemont Digest,

launched in February 1945. According to the banner prinbed in ench
issue of the Digest five things were necessary for good utilizstion
of manpowers +the right man in the right job, the will %o work, essential

tacks, treining, and availability for duty. This listing outlines the

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-68, Chape I 25
basic funcbions of civilian persomnel administration in the AAT fronm

1940 to 1845: recruiting, plecement, classification, training, and

supplying of adequate incentives to create employee satisfaction snd

efficiency.

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958 o



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

Che.pter II

BECRUITING AND FLACEMENT

The problem of securing personnel to perform the multitude of
tasks confronting the various sactivities of the AAF was part of the
larger problem of menning the entire mschinery of war, To find
adequate personnel for both government amd industry im the face of
‘the keen competition for the available labor supply, the government
was forsed to set up controls which could ehannel labor into aress
with the most pressing need and highest priority. These controls
were administered by the Wer Manpower Commissiom (WMC) which meinteimed
offices in conjunction with the local offices of the United States
Employment Service (USES). In ocarrying out this mejor activity the
WHMC was authorized to estimaite the labor pool im esch community, to
determine wha', smployment was essential, apd to esteblish priorities
apmong the competitors for 1a.bor.1 On the estirate of the commumity
labor pool by the local USES office depended not only the privilege
of hiring outside the area, but also the decision of the Washington
headquarters of the WM to authorize the building of emsrgency housing
for areas gswamped by anr influx of labor, Local USES offiees thus had
almost aubocratic power of the lsbor supply, and at times theyt could
severely affeet military plans, Procuring of personnel for Air Servies
Command depots, for instance, was bard hit when several USES offices

Judged depot activity to be servicing rather thanm production, amd

&4

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. II 26

therefore gave 1t a relatively low ];n-'.?.orii;y.2 At all btimes ‘the WL
could conbtrol the allocation of labor to the governmeut,

The scbual recruiting of labor for the goverument service was the
function of the Civil Service Commission, The involved mschinery of
the CS5C did well enough in peacetimes, but even before the war began
the need for speoding recruvibing hed resulted in modifications of
ugual proveduress some of these changes were the result of the
decentralization of administrative suthority described in Chapter I;
others wers simply relaxation of CSC regulations. In February 1941,
when CSC representatives were stationed in Wer Depertment field
establishments so as to reduce the time spent im proeessing personnel
already acquired, the War Depariment got authority from the CSC %o do
their owm recruiting whenever the Commission did not have qualified
oligibles, The fixed Civil Sexvice job qualifications were also
modified to permit the War Department to promote and reassign emw
Ployees who were slready 't::r-a.ined.."!> As a further concession to pressing
needs, the Commission dropped its experience rsguirements for airplune
mechanics in October 1941 in order to facilitate reoruiting for ASC

depots .‘4

* The greatest demand for labor in the AAF came from the ASC, whore
employees accounted for more then half of the total muber of cinl:mns
working for the A4F, About 75 per cent of theze were the skilled workers
engaged in maintenance and supply. (Statistics on Civilian Personnel,
Persomnel Disvributior, im files of Perasommel Standarda Branch, Civilisa
Persomnel Div., AAF).

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

—

AHS-58, Chape IT 26

Perhaps the most important changes in the civil service system
came in March 1942 with the relixatidnm : of the regulations goverping
a.ppointments.s These War Service regulstions provided for two types
of appointment, indefinite and temporary, under conditiong which were
less stringent tham those of peacebime, Nomally, CSC regulations
prohibited the employment of more than two members of oune family,
but in February 1942 it wes provided that temporary War Ssrvics appoinbte
meuts could be made without regard to this l:i:m:i.1:9:1:.:1.\':11.6 Appoinbment

of persons with physicel handicaps was also permitted under War
7

Service regulations,’ and the restrioctions againsh part~time em=
ployment were relaxed to permit temporary War Service appolntments
of part~time employees, especially in critical categories, when fullw
Yime persomnsl were not a.va.:‘n.lz!.ble..8 Furthermors, to make psrmanent
Civil Service employees in non-war sgencies available for jobs im
critical agencies, provision was made for their transfer without
lose of any rights oy priﬁ.loges.g

Though these regulations of the Civil Service Commission helped
ease personusl shortages, they did not solve the problem, and soms
ALF installations took matters in their owmn hands by surreptitiously
recrulting employees. The CSC could not allow its facilities to be
bypassed; direct recruiting end publicity and promotion campaigns were
soon prohibi-l:ed.m Every AAF activity had %o work through the conmissiom
and the USES im securing persomnel. The formal procedure consdisted of

requesting the desired mumber of employess from the CSC, which then

publicized the needs, interviewed applicants, and referred those oleared

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
/s

AHS-58, Chap. II 27

and qualified to the AAF persomnsl office, As the labor market got
Tighter, vhere were few applicants who responded to the sbersobyped
8¢ advertising, and more positive measures had to be taken, This
usually Gook the form of & joint recruiting agreement under which
representatives of both the commission and the insbtallation would
seek potential employees,

¥eny of the persouns responsible flor securing perscunsl, including
Headgquarters AAF, wore dissatisfied with the Civil Service Comuission's
rogalationss They felt that the restraint on AAF recruiting propagande

imposed an unnecessary hardship because the (SC did not have gufficient

funds bo initiate effective ca.mpaigua.u Bub if the restraints and
hindrances were irritating to AAF agencies, there were meny occasions
when the Commissiom representatives went further than necessary %o
locats sources of workers. On the whole, the civil service machipery
was adapbable to warbtime needs .12

Bven if CSC mechinery were faultless, further headaches were
bound to plague personnel authorities. In the early days of the wer
most agencies responsible for recrulting labor-~both govermment znd
industry~-resorted to labor piracy %o eases thelr shortages. At a
vory early date an order went forth from the OCAC calling for an end

of proselybing among ibs offices,15

and shortly thereafter hiring by
one AAF agency of persons directly or indirectly employed by another
AAF ageucy was proscri‘bed.“’ Bub the AAF could not prevent oubside
agencies from pirating its employees; nor did the AAFT hesitate to

. retura the compliment. The CAA complained to the Assistant Secretary

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. II 28

15
of Wor for Air that various 2AF offices were subvertiang CAA employees;

mony ¢ivil conbtract schools complained that the Ferry Comrand and other

agencies were robbing their staffs .16

The AAF couwplained loudly aboub
piracy, for it was usurlly at a dismdventage in the scranble for employees.
Host war industries could pey much higher wages than the Air Force,
which was bound by the relatively inflexible Civil Service wage sosles,l”
A stern tone could be and was taken in reproaching the vari.oqs oonpe -
nies who wers most flagrant in stealing AAF employoes,la but since
the Wexr Manpower Commission had given the Alr Service Commnd low
priority, there was no way to prevent persons trained by the AAF from
transferring to better paying, higher priority jobs.lg

Industry was not the only competitor for AAF persomnel. The Nevy
recruiting program aiso made heavy invoads into the renks of pilots
trained as instructors ip the army pilot training program., Many of
thege civilien instruobors, wanbing to serve in uniform, were attracted
by Navy commissions when they were not eligible for commissions in
the AAF.ZQ So heavy were the losses suffered in the pilot treining
program thet the Secretary of War finally had to make an sgreement
with the Secretary of the Navy under which no civilian employes of
sither service would be commigsioned, enlisted, or givem a letter=
divected assipgnment except by prior agreement with the services in
which he was omployod.gl

Labor piracy was obviously inadequate for providing the personnel
needed in both govermment and industry: employees might be shifted

to one agency to meet shortages there, but this was bound to create

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AFS-58, Chap, II 29

shortages elsewhere, In the face of the lack of adequate manpower,
recrulting agencies were forced to find and develop untapped sources
of labor, for by the latter half of 1942 the known labor supply had
been exhausted., By far the most fruitful of thess sources was female
labor. Womsn had long been used in administrative and clericel
positions, but their employment in indusbrial positions bad not been
trisd except in isolated instences, Plans to employ women were pro=
Jeoted in January 1942, bubt it took several months before opposition
in meny quarters and especially among shop men was overcoms so that
they could be employed in any sizeable quantity. By September 19042
there were 58,125 women working for the AAF, and by the end of the
yvear it was apparent that female labor was either a necessary evil
or & godsend.zz Hiring of women in all possible occupetions them
became the established policy of the Wer Departmeut mnd the govermment,
By June 1943 the AAF had hired 151,016 women, and from that time on
they amounted to about 45 per cent of the total eivilian strengbh.zs
While women were much the largest group of new employees to
enter industrial employment during the war, other groups, previously
excluded, were used to advantage, The age limiss were extended to
include both minors and people of retirement age .24 The War De=
partment hired men with prisom records, and the Military Appropriation
Act of 1944 revoked restrictions on the hiring of aliens .25 A
potential source of labor long umexploited was the pool of about 16

26
million physically handicapped persons,. 8lowly the reluetance %o

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
|

AHS-58, Chap. II 30
. hire the handicapped was overcome by presswre groups who recognlzed
the growing need for labor and the success of the few handicapped whe
had already been tried 2’ Ina comparabive study of kandicapped and ablee
todied personnel by the Hedical Division of the C3C, the handicapped come
rared very well, showing s much lower tarnovererste and good produchtivity.
The poeidont rate among the handieapped wns somewhat higher than among
the able~bodied, tut conbrary to expectations, the percembapge reguiring
and reeeiving special congideration waa 1ow.28
Several conditions imbensified the difficulties of sceuring
clerical personnel at Washingbon. The departmental services had a
low priority rating which tended %o lead pobtential enployees inbo
Jjobs with highsr raetings 29 Furthermore, the crowded living conditions
in wartime Washington repeiled many workers, though A4iF elvilian
personnel headguarbers constantly sought to make living in Washingbon
seem more pleasant .30 By the middle of 1943 the difficulty of getting
clerical help was so great thet it was thought o affect general oper-
abionss Since the usual sources of labor wore comsistently dry, a plan
wa.s devised for supoly Headquarbers throurh the major conbinental come
mands on a monthly quota basls ."51 Evarybhing possible to make trans-
ferring to Washington atirsetive to clerical employees in the field was
offereds Their transportation to Tashingbon was paid, persons were
assigned to meet newcomers, & per dicm allowance vas psid during travel
to Washingbon, Yemrorery living quavbers were | rovidcd, and many other

a2
gervi ces were designed bto make them harny. Reasonably enough, soms

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS~58, Ohap, II 31

. of the field stations were none too willing to send their experienced
workers to Weshington; soms stations, compelled to coopesrate with
Headquarters, resorted to obstructionary tactics by using tha lewy
as & convenient mesans of gebbing rid of their poorest workers .33 The
draft of clerical workesrs was further rendered imsffective by the many
smployees who took edvantage of the btranafer to make & bourlst's visit
to Washingbon with most expenses paidw-=though measures wsre eventually
taken to insure & minimum tenure of six mon*bhs.M Though the field
levy ms thus obstructed and once had its legality questioned, the
plan was continued as long as resruits were needed.ss

Mesuwhile, every possible means of getting employees was explored,
Agencies reducing their forces were visited by AAF representatives
seeking employees, IHigh schools in the vicinity of Washington wers
vigited for interviews with students, Military personnel were urged
to send their wives to investipate employment in the AAF.SG These
and other means of reecruiting yielded only a few smployees, The
comreuds required conatant prr.n:ldi:ng,::W gince the field levy had to
be depended on to produce persomnel to alleviate the chronic shortages
in Headquarbers. The last measure taken was to hire eight pesrmanentiy
stationed recruiters, whose only job was to recruit for Headquurbers.ss
Aoquiring personnel was just one task of the procurement officers
of the AAF: <they also were given the responsibility for keeping the

Gotal number of AAF civilian employees under the ceilings established

by authorities, Unkil <+the latter part of 1942 the AAF had concentrated

only on getting as mmny employees as they could gather together, As

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHSw58, Chap, II 32

workers flooded into Weshington, the keepers of the national budget

and those responsible for efficlent personnsl operations in the War

Deps rtment both becams alarmed.sg In 1945, therefore, emphasis shifted
from increszsing ths total mumber of employess bto improving the effieiency
of those already at work, One spproach to the mors efficient utili-
zation of menpowsr was through the establishment of control agencies

for setting up employment ceilings .40 The federal Bureau of the

Budget was responsible for determining the total persomnel requirements

of the governmsnb, 41

and in January 1943 the War Department Menpowsr
Ba rd assumed respomsibility for deciding the needs of War Depariment
componezrt:s."1’a The Manpower Division of the Office of Menagement
Control was the AAF Heedquarters offiee responsible for determining,
in colleboretiom with the WDIMB, the AAF civilian perscmnel ceilings,
A Menpower Board in each cormend echelon esbimated requirements for
that echelonﬁs The WOMZ made conbtimmous surveys at installations,
usually shaving down the requests from below. The totel War Department
estimates were then forwarded to the Bureau of the Budget for finpal
sction, and were then accepted by the Chief of Staff .44
One of the AAF's cbjections to the WDMB control system was that
it conflicbed with the policy of replacing military with oivilian
personnel wherever the work permitted, Therefore, AAF officers insisted
that planning had to be based on consideration of totel personnel needs,
and that civilian persomnel could not be thought of separa'hely.45
Enployment of AAF perscomnel beyond the mumber allotted by WDMB was

assumed to reduce the nurber of military persomnel, But since the

" THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS-58, Chep. II 35

nuamber of replacements varied from station to statlon, and statistics
were never gathered, the explanstion was not considered satisfaetory:és
the necessity of adhering to the authorized totals wes reiterated.

Civilian allotments for the AAF were mede by WDMB on & quarterly
basis, to be reallotted among the various commands. Ceilings were nobt
applied to all components of the ALF at one time, bubt were established
for various commands at different times over several months, The first
order from the Menpower Division froze the rumber of civilians employed
by the Alr Service Cormand at the nuzber employed on 31 August 19432
298,000 out of the AAF Gotal of aboub 345,000, In the five months
preceding the freeze order, despite energetic recruibing efforts, the
total had remained almost stu.tic.47 Thovgh the freecze order was meb
with ocries of protest and predietiona of dismster, it was really
something of & blesdings. The order mede the procurement problem less
acute simply becauvse it mede it smller, It proved, furthermore, that
the problem had beer exaggerated; the command managed to meet the
workloads withoubt the increa.se; previously thought essential, The
order also made it imperative to use personnel effici.en'bly.éa

For & year after the froeze ASC employment fluctuated only s little,
but in August 1944 ancther WDMB directive asked a out of 30,000 for
the following three months. The order had been preceded by protests
from ASC and Headquarters AAF and was followed by more protests through

i
General Knudsen., As a repult, the civiliar complement for the ASC

was cub by only 10,000.49

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

~

ABS-58, Chap, II 34

While employment in the largest segment of the AAF leveled off
and declined efter August 1943, employment for the AAF as a whole
coutinued to expand for another 14 months, This expansion came in the
smaller commands which did not feel the pinch of the manpower combrol
system as keenly as the ASC, Officers from Headquerters AAT occasionally
found stations which were not aware of the celiling system, since they
were not affected by it.so In the last year of the war the WDIB
authorizetion wmas consistently far greater than actual strength
figures .*

Headquarters AAF did nob come under a ceiling until the end of
October 1944, Here, the ceiling was nob established as of & certsla
date, but employment for each month was limited by the nunber of
givilians actuelly on the rolla on the last day of the previcus month.
The peak of employment in Headquarters had been resched in the spring
of 1943 with 4,700 employees, and employment had shortly thereafter
suak to about 4,000, where it remmined until the freeze order, It
was felt that The celling arrangement would work & hardship on the
Civilian Persomnel Division in planning an effective recruiting
program; 5L but by that time recruibing for Headquarters had become
almost enbirely & matber of taxing the Lleld staltias so that the

incoming personnel could be controlled rather easily,

* For example, in October 1944 the A/F was authorized a force of
435,796 when 1ts actual sbtrengbh was 422,157; in January 1945, of
421,365 authorized, 404,489 were employed; and in June 1945, when
the AAF was authorized 410,881, it employed 393,856, (Quarterly
Roports of Manpower Division, Jane-¥ar., Apre-dune 1945; Statistics
in Personnsl Standards Branch),.

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. IT 35

A closely related activity of the WDMB investigators was the
establishments of yardatieks to determine the proper mamnning of
various military and civilian activities, Here apain there was dig-
satisfaction, In The Bard's estimmtes of staffing of ecivilian
persormel offices, there was some question as to which functions of
administration were included, Discuszions of the svbject among
representatives of the AAF, ASF, AGF, and the Board failed to clarify
the guestion, bubt the Boardts decision was pub inbto ei‘fec‘b.sz

Persommel ceilings and the general scarcity of labor reemphssized
the necessity for carsful selection and placement, Correct initial
assignnent was the first step, end an important one, in placement;
but the follow-up steps were no less important, since initial placew
next rested on scanby information, Though careful inberviews and
placement testing could elimiuste some of the difficultles of imitial
placement, they could not eliminate them, Applicents who had resched
the stage of the interview already had taken and passed cne of the
Civil Service Commission tests and hed been claseified; <the CSC
objected strongly to any kind of testing which usurped its function
of selection; it did, however, grant the AAF the right to develop and
apply tests for placement sand other posteappointment functions .55

The Air Service Command was the most enberprising of AAF
establishments in developing a placement testing program. A Placement
Testing Unit was established in Eeadquerters ASC in March 1942 %o
expedite more effective placemenmt: it was this testing program about

which the Civil Service Commimsion complained, Several of the sumller

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chep. II 56

commands developed thelr owan placement testing, one of the most
elaborate of which was at San Berrardino where unassiguned employees
were given both & writtem aptitudse test and a series of four-hour
"experiences™ in the aircraft mechanic*s specislties, Placement was
thon made on the basis of aptitude, performance, and choice, It wag
a slow and expensive system, but it brought excellent results, and
under less pressure than existed during the war 1t wes expected to
prove more practical than the less thorough progrems 0% It remained
for the Headquarters Unit to standardize and develop a comprehensive
scheme which wes adaptable for more general use through the ASC. The
plan wes ready by February 1943 and was received with enthusiasm,

Two manumls were written for the ASC program, one dealing with
The use of tests for placing clerical personnel, the other for placing
in mechanical positicnse. For placement in & mecheniesl job, the ASC
pioneered with s menusl which used four teste to measgure aptitude.
The weighted scores of these tests were then put in tabular form %o
compare the applicentis ability with the requirements of the ;job.ss
The resul®s of the testing program were useful, but the information
disclosed by the testes still had to be mimplified, Simplification was
accomplished through a non-technical report to supervisors and a form
which assisted in the practical use of the test resulta.57 Testing
for initial placement was so urgently needed in the early years of
the mr that very little time could be devoted to measuring the skill
required by & jobs Once the aptitude program was in operation, attention
we.s turned to Job information testing.ss

The AAF and the War Department did not develop & systemtic

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chep. IL - 37

internal placement program until relatively late in the war, The
actual or imagined idleness of persons being paid by the nation
inspired criticism quickly, and studies in utilization were under=-
talen in 1%2.59 The earliest directive on a placement program,
however, 4id not go out from the Civilian Perscnnel Division until
July 1944, and the War Department did not state its policy until
February of ths following yesr .60 The direcbive contained the
fundsmenbals which were developed in more detail during +the next

years. This placement program wae based on Live desiderata, the Lirst
of which entalled checking the progress of employees about to complete
the one year trial period which every government employee mmst undergo.
In this check, The placement advisor cooperated with each supervisor
to insure effective operation and to eliminate unsatisfechory om-
ployees, It was essential to discover misfits early, for removals
after the trial period often entailed much correspondence bebtween
congressmen, Headguarters AAF, the field station, and even the
President. The second part of the program was to check on employses
who had not been promoied as repidly es might have been expected,

The third was the follow-up interview: no matter how much cere

wa.s exercised in initiel placing, only performance on the job

coull show woaknesses in the employee, the supervisor, or the job
situntion. Such interviews were conducted from 30 to 60 days after
the employee had been placed. An slaborate system of meking inventories
of skills comprised the fourth phase of the placement program, With

the hope of using employees' skills to better advantage end of pro-

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. IX 38

viding & reference file for inslde recruiting, the Civilian Personnel
Division worked out & plan for ke eping a record of skills and abilities
of all smployees. Since it hes long been the policy of the Civil
Service Commission and the War Department Yo regard promotions and
transfers as s phass of recruiting (on The assumption thet the supply
of personnel for positions reguiring 1itile training was mich larger
than for higher grades), accurate knowledge of skills and experience
offered possibilities for recruiting from below and for alleviating
the difficulty of filling positdions when shortages became acube .5t
The initiel implementation of this policy resulted in the development
of a form which was toc complex for practical use by all supervisors,
so that the position of Utilization Technician was created to aid
operating officisls in interprefing the inventories; to refine the

plan the elasborate job-family issuances of the War Maunpower Commisgsion

wore used .62

A few trials with the revieed plen indicated that its
use simplified moving employees from ome job to another, but the plan
wE not available throughout the AAF until the middle of Septenmber
1945, The fifth aspect of the placement progrem called for investi-
gation of reasons for low efficiency ratings. This check was to be
mads for all ratings below the top two, for it was belioved thet a
low rating might indicate many conditions besides imcompetency which
could be corrected if thoy were discovercd.

The originnl directive of July 1944 was reissued a year later as

the first of a series dealing with placement and utilization of civiliens,

By that time every major commend had reparted some progress in the wse

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. II 39

of the program, and in some cases had made elaborations and immowtions.

It was hoped that the program would facilitate the transition te poatwar
sctivities of the AAF S0

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABB.58
Chayxter IIX

TERYS OF LIFLOTLLNT

Hiring of employees is corplicated in any busiress, bub in the
goverrirent it bocores a major operaticn, the responsibility for which
rests with the Civlil Service Commission. Until 1940 the C3SC had
authority over classification and allocation in the depertmental
services cnly; at that time the President was authorized, upen recom=
mendation of the C5C, to oxtend the jurisdiction of +he Commission +to
‘the fisld service.*l Within the ‘War Department the Secretary of War
was roesponcible for olagssifications He, in turnm, delegated hls authori-
ty-=in the 2AF, to tle Commanding Genersl of the Army Alr Forces., In
Angust 1642 the corrarding peneral reassigned his authority over jobs
covered by the "Manual of Stendard Field Classification Sheets™ to the
field services. Though this delegation of authority was subject to
the peneral restrictions of the Classification Aet of 1523, which
applicd only to positions in the departrertel snrvices, the act'ls
principle 3 were subsequently extended to the field.z

The eivil service acts had recognized four tyres of position:
1) graded positions, which weve subject to the acty 2) unsraded positions,
wiich were not subject to the act; 3) classified positions which were
occupied by persons subject to civil 2ervice epprointment procedures;
and 4) unclassified positions which were not subject to civil service
appointrment procedures, Graded positions inelvuded professional, sube

professiocnal, clerical-edrinistrative-ficeal, crafts-protective-custodial,

* The authority of the Fresident to extend the jurisdiction of +the (5C
to the field service was wnever excrocisad,

‘THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



ﬁ

This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AB3-58, Chap, 11T 42

of staffing AAF installations.s

The authority delegated to fisld sctivities vms intended to be
exercised within the realm of the Secretery of War as limlted by these
restricbiona, Bub the competition for lsbor and the lack of fanwiliarity
ot field stations with the procedures encoureged a tendency to overw
clessify jobs in the effort to abtract labor. This tendency wes the
constant concern of AAF Headquarbers after the initisl delerpation of
authority, since it was aprarent that the agenciss with final authority
over the allocotion of menpower were aware of the situation., The CSC
and the WAL both sought to keep classification in the field in line
with established standards. A VWMC directive in Septenber 1942 pro-
vided that if the CSC believed that field classifications would
impede effective utilization of mmnpower, stenderds for proper classim
fication at the field stabions should be prepa.rad.e

Before the end of the year the AAF Director of Personnel deplored
the fallure to understand the classification system and warned the
comranding gencrals not to nuthorize misclassification., He reaffirmed
the principle of equel pay for equel worz and pointed out that classie
fication was determined only by the duties actually assi{;ned.? This
edmonition d%d not, however, end misclassification, The following
Jure the Civilian Fersonnel Division tried to prevent the establish-
rent of graded rositicns not coversd by the Manual of Standard Field

Classification Sheets .B This action was followed by & letter over the

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AFS-58, Chap. III 41

. and cleriecalemechanicsl services, each of which was divided into grades.
A% the time £l¢ Secrotary of Tar delepated his authority to the fleld,
the heads of sxecutive departments, reather than the CSC, controlled
clecsificabion, and it wes the prerogative of the secretery to deterwmine
vhether jobs were graded or ungradeds In the Var Department about half
of the hired help were ungraded-skilled tradesmen, rechine opsrators,
laborers, consulbants, and technicsl experts, About 40 per cent of
graded rersonnel werz in the clerical-administrative~fiscal service.

To sinplify the kendling in the field of graded positions, the
Tiar Department in 1941 issues a Manval of Standard Field Classificatlon
Shcets.* Here, boo, jobs were classified in s serles based on degrees
of skill, such as helper, junior, journsyman, senior, assistant foreman,
and foreman, The basle principle of the classificetion was to give
cqual pay for equal work, and this applied to the allecation of ungraded
positions. The sct hed fixed the pay scales and hed Iinked each with -
s definite zone of difficulty and responsibllity. Iater stabutes
redsed the pay levels, changed the rates of existing scales, and inbter-
polated additional grados.4 But since these matters all fell within
the province of congressional acbion and could be altored only hy
lepislation, the pay scales of the classification act were not as fluid

a5 1n private industry, This inflexiblility increased the difficulty

* Until 1944 ungraded field positions were approved by AAF Headquarters;
at that tine a "Supplement of Approved Job Deseripticns for Ungraded
Positions™ was issued to exreditc hiring in the field,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
|

. AHS-E8, Chape III 43
gsignabure of Gensral Arrold insisting that misclassification cea.sa.g
Tthen the O0SW audited s number of Installations, Hesdquarters AAF feared
trat the auvthority for classification would be withdrawn or more

10

stringent comtrols established in the field, The situstion did not

improve noticeably, and the warnings con‘binued.n
Whilo much of the incorrech clasaification resulted from a lack
of knowledge of job specifications or oversicht, the system itself
was parbly at fault, The job specifications often were not specific
enourch, and the classification officer had o choose the job description
thet seemed most nearly appropriste; moreover, the Manusl of Standerd
Field Classification Sheetz had been compiled in 1841 with only a
limited number of jobs, Though it was graduvally enlarged to cover
new jobs at AAF ctations, in every such process there is & lag
between the need end the accomplishment, and the manual remsined
oubdateds Trainirg Command experience, moreover, had shown that few
jobs in the AAF were sufficlently similar %o warrant s particular
standard position number, This meant bhat the standard classifications
were grossly inadequate.lz
To aid in correcting miscenceptions regarding classification,
greater empkagis wes placed on insbruction in this function. 4
movie was developed by ATSC for training officials and supervisery
personnel, Cl ssification analyste wore stationed at many field
13

instellations so trat they could point oub misclassifications,

Surveys were conducted fredquently, and position control systems were

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
—*

AHS-58, Chap. I1I 44

developed to aid in obtaining proper c}.e.ss:'tf:i.c:&al.*l:ic;nn.-l4

The reaction to the prevalence of misclassification wrs not the
withdrawl of the delegabed authority; instead it caused inoreased
participation by the Civil Service Commission in the classification
of positions in the field service, The Commission in 1943 developed
standard field specifications which cubt across depertmental lines .15
These wors specifically memnt to establish standards for claszsifying
field positions and to audit the positions at stations. The Commizsion
at once began by going bo installatbions and requesting the informetion.
Such lack of respect for channels brought objections from both the
AAF and the 08‘;’?.16 More official procedures were followed thereafter
by the Commission, with continued dofinite limitation of the independence
of the field in the classification of positions.

The problem of job evaluation was separante from that of pay
determination although the two were clos ely related eand genoral
provision for both was made in the Classification Act of 1923 and ita
amenduentss The amount of pay Lo be received was automatically dee
pendent upon clagsification and was a conversion of the job evaluation,
The pay plan for graded employees set up in 1923 first provided for
& base rate for each class of position. These rates had been adjusted
upward £rom time to time since 1923, A peneral raise averaging 15.9
per cent was mde in the summer of 1945, and another was pending in
the unsettled months after the mr.17

Tithin each class of position & pay scale designed bto reward

. efficiency was initiated by the hamspeck Act of 1940 to provide

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AlS-58, Chap. III 45
. gresber flexibility in the system. These pay raises consisted of
$60 or $100 increases which were granted autometically every 18
months, providing all conditions wore rnei:..18 Another modification of
the pay plan followed the eunactment of the War Overtime Pay Act of 1943
under whick all graded employees received a 21.6 per cent incresase on
the first $2,900 of base pay for & 20 per cent increase in the work
week.lg This act expired st the end of Jure 1945 and was sucoeseded by
the Federal Employees Fay Act of 1945 which provided for overtime come
persation of tine and one half (less for employees earning more than
$2,980 per snnum) for hours in excess of 40, as well as for the afore~
mentioned inerecase of 16 per cent in base pay rotes.
While the deterwination of salaries for graded personnel in the
AAF was npearly auboemstic and the administration of the pay plan was
routine, the problem of fixing wage rates for ungraded personnel wes
more complicated. It underwent a series of chenges before a satise
facbory plan was devised and put into operation. The first plan for
paying ungreded personnel was pub inte operation in January 1842 with
the establishment of pay scalsc for the mechonical tmdea.zo These
schedules were nation-wide, providing for the payment of the same
rates for like positions throughout the country and making ne pro=
vision for the varisations in wage levels in different areas, BSix
rete grades, correspocding Yo the six primsry series of jobs, were
estahlished, each with a minimur rate and five edditioxnal steps im
each grade, Stations could hire at the minirum step or at the second

or third step on their own diseretion, altrough subject o War labor

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

. AHS=B58, Chap, ITT 46

Board restrictlons, until the summer of 1245, =t which time they were
required to et approval of AAF Headgvwarters before hiring above the
windmmm pay s*bep.zl In~grade increases by stop rates were originally
permissible at 60 to 90 day inbervals, but in November 1943 this pro-
vision mns roscinded and a six-month peried substituted .22
Althouph there were many advenbtages in administering the countrye
wide plen, several disadwantages were immediately apparent. In some
areas the scale of the AAF was mbove, in some equal Vo prevalling pay;
but in many areas industriel wages were higher than those established
by tho AAF schedules, putting the installations at & competitive
disadvantage. The Services of Supply, with personncl at many of the
Air Service Command installatioms, operated on wage rates prewvailing
in =ach locality, thus throwing the wages at a specific installiation
out of balance,
A further complication developed in October 1842, when the FPresidext
vested authority and responsibility for approving all wage rates in
the Viar Labor Bc:sa.rcl.:53 The WLE in btura delegated the responsibility
for salary adjustments of ecivilians to the Seorstary of War, who
exercised this function through the War Department TWage Administration
Agency.% Adjustments had been possible befors, but the necessity of
sppealing to a higher authority made the system unsatisfactory. Relief
in some cases could have heen gained through higher step raises within
the schedules, but in spite of a WIB opinicen favoring this procedure,

the War Department Agency insisted on adhlierence to the established

25
. systen.

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
- |

. AHS-58, Chap, III 47

Uhen conditions at meny installations becarme more critical, and
when the final decision of the War Departiment Agency eliminated the
possibility of relief under the existing AAF method, a new policy was
initiated in 1943, This waze plan was based on local wage rs.*l:es.a6
The principal advantage of this plan was that it alloved the AAF to
compete with industry and other govermmental establishments in
recrulting and retaining labor, Hiring rate adjustments were possible
under the plan, and new positions could be established tentatively
with relstive case. Greater flexibility was provided with the eXe
peusion of the six pay grades %o thirty-four or more under the locality
plan, '

There were, on the contrary, valld objections and disadvantages
to localized wvage adjustments. In addition to complieting the
administration of wages, it was anticlpated that the relation between
graded and ungraded personnel in the field would be upset. Although the
Air Service Corrand was bhe largest employer of ungraded personnel in
the AAP and was therefore in & positim to bernefit most from the
institution of locality wege rates, some ASC installations oprosed the
plan.27 Ttre wost telling objection came from the ASC's Maintenance
Division vhich, steting that all of its key personrel except foremen,
assistant foremen, and senlor mechanics were graded, asserted that the
adjusted locality wage plan would put the praded ewployees at a dise
advantage when comrared with other wc-rkers.ag

The work of adopting locality wage rates throughout the AAF was

. stared by the AAF gtations, the Civilian Persomnel Division at

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
-~

® AHS-58, Ctap. III 48

Headquarters AGF, and the War Dopartment Wyge Administration Agency,
It wae the responsibility of the field installations to make assipne
mente and %o draw up individunl position gr-dings. These data were
bhen submitted to the Civilisn Porsonnel Division for reviews The
Division was nob organized o take cire of administering the locality
pian, and a reorganization combining wapge administrakion with classi-
fication was projected early in 1944 and formally embodicd in the AAF
reorganizetion of Xay 1945.29 The Ch ssification apd «ape Administration
Branch could advise, coordirate, and avsist stations in drawing up
assignments, bub final approval rested with the Vier Dervartment Azency.
Similarly, requests for adiustrents in wages weore submitted by stations
to ANF Deadausriters, which decided whether the request were leribimate
and forwvarded it to the War Department Apency.

Tho establishnent of the loeality ware rate plan throughout the
entire AAF could not be accemplished imrediately, It wns necessary
to draw up o prioriby list of stations according %o their nceds,
Each sres was surveyed by the iAr Department Agency in preparation
for setting up the locality rates. The werk was cxpudited by using
tho resalts of & wage survey mde by the ISP, bub at best it was a
tire~consuming process. Furthermore, the adjushment never was [inished,

for tho wage rates were nob sbatic. In areas such as Detroit, the

30
Arency mde as many ag throo surveys in one year, By the middle of

1944 the plan hed been inghalled ab akoab BO stabicns, and a year

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chep, ITI 49

later two~thirds of all ungraded omployees were covered by it .31

All plans for conmversion had been submitided to Headguarters AAF
by September 1945, bub the processing was incomplete.z'z

The results of the conversion were generally satisfactory.
Headquerters AAF reported that most stetions which had adopted the
plen felt that it had strengthened the personnel program by reducing
turnover, alding recruiting, and helping in more eoffective use of
manpowey by better plaeement.sa The effect on wages varied from
area to area, In highly competitive regions such as the Pecific
Coasl, there was a considerable incresase in pay, Where ALF wapges
haed been higher than prevailing pay retes, no reductions were made
under the locality plan.zg’

The pressure of war brought changes in the work hours and leave

reguletions as well as in classification and wage administration.
Congress had established a 40~hour, S-day week for federal employees
in 193¢ and this was in effect for the first war yea.r.ss By that
time labor had become so scarce that new employeecs could not be
obtained to fill the requirements of government, and a longer work
week wes adophed as & means of increasing the hours awvailable to
the governments By a joint resolution Congress established a sixwday
week for government service .56 This remeined in effect until the
end of the Japanese war in August 1945, when the 40-hour week was
xwazsfrl:ored..‘5.r

Provision for the extent and kind of leave granbted to federal
employees also was made by Congress. Although no change was mede in

the total leave to which an employee was entitled, restrictions were

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS=58, Chap. III 50

placed on the amount which could be taken in any ome year, and in the
disposal of the balance remaining at the end of & years A basie
allotment of 26 deys of annual leave and of 15 days sick leave hed
been made in 1836, and at that time the leave that could be mecrued
we.s limlited %o 60 days.58 In June 1942, however, the War Department
limited the taking of leave to five consecutive working days.39
These restrictions were liberaliszed for peraons who requested leave
for purposes other than.vacations.4° After the work week had been
exbended, leave of six days plus travel time was permitted.41 Sinece
the long work week and brief vacation proved both unpopular and
uneconomical in production, the policy was Iliberalized to provide
for a meximum of 12 consecutive days of 1&&79.42
Tihen the amount of leave taken in one year was limited, it was
necessary to arrange for unused leave., Accordingly, the limit of
acoumiliebion wes extended from 60 to 90 days:&3 And to protect leawve
rights 1t wes provided that requested leave had to be grenmted et
least in the amount which would otherwise be forfeited beeause of
the limitations on mcoumlated leava.44 ¥With the end of the war and

the relazmtion of [ressure, leave regulations were restored to prewar

standsrds.

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

Chapter IV

TRAINING

Before World War IT the responsibility for becoming qualified
for a Jjob requiring a zkill was left entirely to the individual,
Privately omed and operated trade and vocational schools were
available, as well as city end state institubions. In the days of
plentiful labor it was simple to hire only those fully qualified.
Neither industry nor goverament was inbsrested in training: that
waid the concern of the worker., In those days a War Department
instellation bad only to request a mechanic from the Civil Service
Commission; the Commission then consulbted its register, sslected the
top men, processed him, and sent him to the inatallation, But by
1941, with the COSC registers oleared of sligibles and the demand for
skilled labor growing greater every day, it was apparent that the
enployer, whether private or govermmental, must assume rogponsibllity
for training.

Recognizing these facts, the Secrstary of Wer appointed an ine
vestigator to abudy the situation, with a view to formulating a
policy and a program for Wer Department civilian training. The
investigation disclosed s general lack of knmowledge in the War
Depertment about the lebor market and a conviction that the Department
hsd no respongibility for training civilians, Moreover, the War
Department had no organization for administering a training program.l

As a result of this report the Secretary of War issued a memorandum

81

" THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chep. IV 52

setting forth a specific policy on civilian 'braining.z This directive
provided authority and seb up cbjectives, responsibilities, and pro-
cedures whick formed the basis for the vast training program under=-
taken by the AAF.5 The training greduslly took shape in the next

two years. The earliest official pronouncement of AAF policy came
i.n.Sep'l:ember 1943 with the delireation of responsibility for training
eivilians .4 The Assistant Chief of Air Staff, Personnel was designated
to coordinate the planmning, development, and administration of
training, while ofher echelons planned and conducbed progrems of

thelr own.

This directive was expanded six months later in the first compre-
hensive statement of AAF training policy, Here, in addition +o the
definition of the responsibility of all echelons, tho mission,scape,
and facilities of the program were outlined in deta.i.l.s The progran
was designed to conserve manpower by increasing the productive caw
pacity of civilian employees, to permit the employment of pobentially
gualified persons, to reduce waste, and to reduce accidents. To
accomplish this mission the directive outlined the scops, location,
and method of training. Headguarters AAF was to control the availa-
bility of training facilities and to arrange with privats organizations
when other facilitiea did not exist,

By the time this official policy was announced, many phages of
training had been conceived and put into operation, The stabement
wa.s largely a recognition of the accomplishments of the lowar

echelons, which hsd had to meet this problem in 1941, As each of

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS~58, Chape IV 53

the four eir depots which cuamprised the field activibies of the Air
Corps faced the problem of instructing civilisns, begioning in
Fobruary 1941, training departments were sebt up, and each of the
four experimented with a different phase of the problem.6 The
greatest need in the AAF was for trained airplane mechanics for the
Air Service Command. Even when the labor supply was ample, such
mechanics had to be trained because there were very few individuals
who bad the skills needed for the worke AU the different installations
where civilians were employed before the war, varicus types of
apprenticeship training had been used, usually covering a period of
four years, for all-around msintensnce men., That program was
impracticable when thousands had to be taught quiekly.7
Anticipating the need for tralning workers for defense industry,
Congress appropriated money for vocabional educatbtion of defense
workers in June 194:0.’3 This act provided for free vocational ine
struction in essential industry, such as aircraft or shipbuilding.
Not only financial aid but cooperation from established schools and
experisnced vocational school administrators were made available,
The alr depots of the AAT were clearly eligible, bub not until mide
1941 did any of them aveil themselvsa of these facilities, The
neglect was dus to & lack of knowledge, ms well as to the hope of
the depot administrstors that the schools would be & scurce of
'nrc)rlc:e'."s.9 In this hope they were disappointed, bscauss experience
showed that depot workers had to be trained specifieally for depot

work unless more time was to be lost in additiomal training,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS=58, Chap, IV b4

Under the vocetional program, arranpements were made with the
Director for Vocational Training to take over public or bax=exempl
schools either completely or in part for depot treining, or Lo set
up schools where none were ava.ila.ble%o The arrangements varied in
debail, but in general it was the responsibility of state officials
to supply direction and supervision, +to furnish training facilities,
and to maintain all records, The depots supplied students, decided
the curriculum, and aided in supplying faeilities and instructional
materials where the schools ran inbto difficulties.n Training in
these schools was almost exclusively for basic meintenance, Ad-
vanced tralning generally was done at the depots where scarce and
recently developed equipment was awailable, Supply training also
could be done more efficiently at the stations where actual equip~
ment could be usexd.l2

The advantages of using schools already staffed with experienced
persomel, and to some extent eguipped for training were obvious,
but there were alsc several drawbacks to the plan. Close coordinetion
botween the depobt, the state, and the school was necessary, bub
often lacking. The depots, furthermore, bad difficulby in supplying
the schools with the equipment they needed but could not obbain,
for the depots themselves frequently could not mequire the mams tools
in sufficient quantity for their own needs. And it becams increasingly
difficult to keep the schools supplied with students. Many of these
difficulties were solved as the program developed, end by 1943

32 schools were cooperating, with enrollments ranging from 200 to

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS~58, Chap. IV 56

2,000.13 When the program was stabilized in 1944, 100 schools were
receiving equipment for the courses.l4

Some of the basic weaknesses of the vocational defense training
progrem wore overcome with the initiation of the mechanic learner
plen in 1941.15 Under an act bo expedite the nationmal defense, it
wo.s possible to pay wages while the trainees received instruction
without having to maintain the fiction that they were doing pro-
ductive work. The poaitions of Student trainee at $365 and of Junior
Mochanie Learnor at $660 a year were authorized by the War Department.
By February 1942 an almost uniform program was in operation at the
depots of the Asc.ls The ability to pay students at the schools
efforded the depots advantages. It pubt them in a campetitive position
for recruiting, and it gave the depots a means of conbtrol over the
schoolse The vocational defense training program contimmed to operate
unbil the federal funds were cut off in 1945,17

Paying trainees made another type of school sccessible for AAF
purposes. These wore private vocational schools which made cone
trachts Yo train students in return for & specified tuition, The
schools were finmnced entirely by AAF funds, The students were
supplied on a guots basis and after graduation were returned to the
depots.la The contract schools were not used in large numbers, but
they served a useful purpose in providing training in a wide variety
of fields in addition to the mechanical tredes.'® The schools were
selscted on the basis of their qualifications and their proximity

to recruiting areas, IL was inevitable that schools not selected

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS~58, Chap. IV 56

for contracts with the AAF frequently complained, but wveluable
training was given, and many of the schools operated throughout
the entire war, The demand for off-reservation training gredually
dwindled, bub there was always s need for these schools; and after
the vooational defense training program closed, the combrect schools
supplied the entire need.20

Another Uype of training which fulfilled a special function
was done in factbory schools. These were set up at the plants and
were primarily for the instruction of employees, but ocomsiomally
AAF persommel, military as well as civilian, were sent %o them for
training in the mainbenance of equipmeant, This training was
authoriged in March 1542 so that AAF pesrsommsl could become fawiliar
with new types of equipment. The program proved to be a success.21

The offwreservation schools served their most important funetion
during 1941 when there was a dire nsed for ready-~made training
facilities., Most training was for depots ond was chiefly basic
maintenance and supply, bub some was for foremen and instructors .22
To handle functions for which the schools were not suited, the
training departments at AAF installetions set up instruction on
military reservations. At first the post schools confined their
activitles to supplementing the preeservice training of the off-
reservation schools, but as their facilities expanded, more and more
pre-service training was performed on the post. During the latter
pert of 1942 there was a marked trend towards closing off-post schools

and the expansion of station schools. By the last guarter of 1943

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap, IV 57

there was little pre-service training away from the post, and the
courses which initially had covered 12 woeks wors limited tbo 6.2
In the last year of the war the number of man-hours spent in pre=-
service training steadily declined. By August 1945, only one-~{ifth
ag much training was being done as in July 1944, when 1,075,000 hours
hed been spend on instmction.%

Pro-gervice training declined in importance for several reasons.
The freezing of the mumber of civilian persomel in late 1943 aubo-
matically eliminated the necessity of mass training for rapid exe
pension, and on=the-job trzining became more practical, economical,
and efficient. The chief problem thereafter was to raise each worker
%o his peak of efficiency, and 4o achieve this the chief emphasis
was placed on up-zrade on~the~job traini.ng.zs Up~grade training
might it an employee for & more respousible position, or teach him
& new jobe It might retrain him when there was no use for his
particular skilla, or tegch him an enbirely new skill, By the end
of 1944 the bulk of traiming was up-grade on-the-job:t Irom dJuly
1944 until July 1945 the total nunber of manehours dewoted to such
training almost tripled. In the peak month it awounted to 1,750,000
hours .26

While most on~the~job training after 1943 was for up-grading,
en inereasing amount of pre=service btraining was conducbed that way.
This was more practicable as the nuber of employees requiring initial

training declined, and as assembly line production methods eams

. . 27 . s
into wider use, Pre-service training on the job was much more

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
|

. All3-58, Chap, IV 58

oconorieal than that in offe-reservation schools, and by Jamuary 1945
«08% now warkers were being tralaed in thls manser. Thus the cyclo
had run its course fronm the prewar individuwal training in shops, to
the mess instruction in elase rooms, and fierlly back to individual
treining in the production area,

The eubtbing of cermlements, plus bthe dopendence of on-the~job
training on it, gave an irpetus Lo supervisor treining., The training
of supervisors origina‘ted in the Alr Service Commend in 1941, almost
73 soon &5 ibs civillan force had begun to exprnd. Since experienced
supervisors were not available, the only way to get good supervisors
was through such tmining.‘gs While the ASC was evolving its program,
‘the War Manporer Commission was developing a supsrvisor training program
for industry. This was che Training Within Industry (TWI) progran
which consisted of three 10~hour courses called Job Methods Training,
Job Relations Training, and Job Instructar Training.?® Ir Novenber
1943 the TWL program was incorporated inte the ASG program which ine
cluded an additional 22 hours in basic management tochniques .30 From
1942% to 1944 the other components of the AAF used either the ASC course
or the shorter WMC course, in the latter case drawing on the staff
and facilities of nearby TWI districh offices.’* In August of 1044,
howsver, the TWL program budget was out, climinating funds for printing
training liters.‘cure.zz As a consequence the ASC supervisor training
33

course became the officisl system for the AT,

The approved AAF program consisted of two parts: the basic

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS~58, Chep. IV 59

f2«hour course covering supervison, and follow-up conferences. All
employees responsible for the worlk of five or more clvilians took

a 30=-hour course adapted to the needs of the particular group, while
additional training was given in supplementary courses. 3By the end
of 1944, 40,000 civilian employees had taken this training course,
with benefits apparent in all echelons .5&

In addition to this instruction of supervisors and the follow=-up
conferences, a series of institubes was held for training directors
of supervisor programs. The earliest of these took place in the
summer of 1944 when representatives of all ZAF commands and air
forces met at Wright Field. These directore wore responsible for
the instruction of supervisor trainers within their comnds.as
This was followed by similar institubes at freqQuent intervals at
different command headduarters of the AAF so that improvements in
methods could be available to all,

Further coordination was achisved when Headquarbers AAF egtablished
civilian training field liaison offices, The United Stebtes wag
divided inbo three arcas, each with a liaison office. The liaison
offices enabled Headguarters to carry out policies Ffor evaluating
civilian treining programs while providing more expeditious assistance
in field training. Headguarters also was a clearing house for the
treining mteria.ls.ss Another improvement in supervision and person~
nel menagement was a training course in "Menagement and Supervision®

7

for top supervisory personnel of the AAF.S The first of these courses

began in February 1946 and continued four months, but the end of the

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
.|

AHS-58, Cbap. IV 60

® 36

war came before this training could be ewaluated.

In the last quarter of 1544 another type of training, designed
for civilian personnel officers and covering all phases of adminise
tration was developed. Bach course lasted a month and was attended
by approxirately 76 officers drawn from all commands and air forces.
Attendance was limited at first to officers with experience in
personnel mitterss When those had finished, inexperienced officers
were trained, permitbing the curriculum to be suited to the experience
level of the classess Instructors were drawn from persomnnel adminise
trators who hed specialized knowledge and experience .39 A 86ill
more inbtensive training program in civilian persommel sdministr-tion
was under considerstion in the spring of 1945. Accommodetions for
120 officers for § monbhs had been surveyed and arrangements were
being made o instell the coirse when pace cerceled the plans .40

Although it was difficult to measure the accomplishments of
whe AAF treining programs, there were meny indications that the money
and time devoted to them were well spent, although cne investigator
regarded these activities as "just a .f.'rill.“41 From cutside come
flattering requests frop industrinl concerns for oublines and mabterials
used in the coursas.42 The most gratifying reports were those which
ceme from all echelons of marked improvement in relationships between
officials, supcrvisors, and employees, and of ability to absorb an

increased work load without a proportionsite increase in personnel.43

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

—

AHSw»58

. Chapter v
STABILIZATION OF FPERSONNEL

Foremost anong the problems of personnel maragement in the AAF
wa.s the high turnover rate, which ecan be ilinstrated by a fow staw
tistics. For the Air Forces as a whole the average annual turnover
| wes estimated at between 70 and 80 per eant-.l There was little
| difference in the rate in the field and at Headquarters. San Bernar=
dino, for example reported the turnover for 1943 to be between 80
and 81 per cent.z In Hesdguarters the rate increased steedily,
although with finctuations, from 1942 to 1946. In Septenber 1942
the monthly burnover was 3,7 per cent, and by December 1944 it had

mounted to 10,04 per cent. Fregquently, the separations equaled or

even oxcecded the number of appointmentss In Sephtenber 1944, for
exaxpls, Ogden Air Depob reported 418 more separations then ape
pointments .3 Besides the additional burden on the administrative
machinery and the consequent reduction in efficiency, the high
‘turnover rate necessitated keeping more employees on hand than
would otherwise have been necessary,

Several ressons lhave already been suggested for the high
turnover in the war years, First, there was the heavy drain of the
drafte In many areas weges were unsabisfacbory in the AAF because
of the mation-wide schedules in effect for many months. Workers did

not look upon employment in the AAF as having security; others thought

. 8l

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. V 62

of the AAF only as a place to make quick monecy and then leave. In
the later months of the war, many employees thought that Gerweny was
all but defeated, and resigned to take jobs which promised more
stabllity. The relatively low priority on most AAF employment made
possible transfer to jobs with bigher priority without the psmmlties
attached to trensfers from essentisl industry. The high turnover
was not confined o any one level, but was widely scatbtered, The
highest rate was in the low skills and the extremely high sld.lls.4
The extensive training progrem of the AAF aggravated this situation.
Individunls wers brought into the AAF untrained and were paid a modest
wage while gaining a skiil. Then with this skill tho men were
eligible for jobs in & higher paying industry. One official charsc-
terized the AAF as training ground for industry and estimeted that
it kad trained more people than any other agency in the world.s

The sites selected for AAF instmllations frequenbly caused sepe-
ratione, Meny sites were inp areas either overcrowded with wer indus-
try or isolated; this resulted in a housing problem which it was
impossible o solve to the satisfaction of all workers, Some ine
stallations were built at inconvenient locatiions where transportation
was difficult, if not impossibles Many workers were lost during the
month# consumed in the effort to provide satisfacbory housing and
living corditions. AL Headgquarters AAF tke dissstisfaction was rifes
crowded housing, poor transportetion, and the high cost of living

in Washington caused manmy to pack up and leave, The mors Headguarters

tried to paint & rosy picture in order 4o get new enmployees, the

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. V 63

greater the dissatisfaction with reality. Nor were separations cone
fired %o new and inexperienced personnel; meny older and experienced
workers also gave up the ghost.s Bince the WMC directed that an
employee could be released by the C5C for service in essential indus-
try and guaranteed reemployment rights at the conclusion of the war,
older permenent Civil Service employees were not restrained from
leaving Washington by the general menpower regulations.l?

The Civilian Perscmmel Division fought the problem of turnover
by coercion and persuasion. Under the WMC rulings, the AAF could
place restrictions on the movement of personnels a statement of
avellability had to be obimined before an employee could transfer
from one job to another, or from one agency or industry to another,
Responsibility for issuing such statements had been delegated to the
AAF and Ho local perscnnel offices.8 As the labor market becane
tighter, the AAF imposed the most stringent limitations and permitied
transfers only under the most pressing circumstances.’ The penalty
imposed when & statement of availebility was not granted was a weiting
period during which other work could not be secured. AL first thia
wms set at 90 days, but the time was shortened to 30 days as the ML
tried %o make labor aveilable for essential industries.’® This was
another instance in which the AAF with its relatively low priority
rating was at & dissdventage. The waiting period finally was extended
o 80 days ,11 and limited conbrol of transient employmsnt was

likewise gained. Penalvies were imposed in the Pirst few months of

the war on individumls who left the AAF or other fedsral employnent

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ARS-58, Chap, V 64

12
bafore serving a minimwm of s8ix months, but thia provision was

revoked before the close of 194:2.13 Wot until two years later did
the AAF get authority Lo insure s nminimam tenure of zix months in
The case of employses whose transportation had been peid to Washington.

Y¥ore important than these messures was the program %o reduce
turnover Hhrough imprpvement of employse morale. This involved the
development of an empleyee relabions program designed to improve
individual duty assignment, supervision, training, living conditions,
and environment, To effect thls program, it was agreed that
Headquarters must adopt a clearly defined employee relations policy
end program and that the staff to administer the program must be
improved.ls Ab the same bime the importance of instilling enthusiasm
for the AAF and the Job was stressed as a part of morale building.
Bub it is Just as easy to commend enthusiasm as it is bo order
bappiness; simple fiat seldom works, Bub through more personal
attention to each worker, through indoctrimatim in the contribution
of the job to the total war effort, and through exaggerating the
glamour of the AAF, some enthusiasm could be cloawzrelopetfl.16

The placement program attacked the problem of employse fitpess
for his duties, The responsibility for counteracting dissatisfaction
rested with the supervisor, since through him the dey-by-day contact
wos made, Therefore the improvement of supervision was undertaken,
to include a series of conferences of supervisors in Headquarters

AAF with Ghe Commending General, The Chief of Air Staff, and AC/AS

Porsonnel, These conferences were expected to give supervisors a

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958

14




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS=58, Chape V 65

feeling of being e resl part of Headquarters which they in turn
would transmit to their workers. Other lectures for supsrvisory
perscrmel wore given by authorities on personnel relations to shaow
the imporbance and principles of worker leamdership and its obli-
gations, Once a month division chiefs met with new employees to
explain the purpose of work end the organization in relation to

me.jor activities of the AAF.H

Whether such conferences and lectures
achieved much cannot be determined, To strengbhen the appeal &
handbook wae projected to explain in popular terms the missiom of
the AAF end its major components, A model had been developed at
Wright Field, and AAF Headguarters made arrangements to borrow the
author .18

Efforts were mmde to provide satisfactory housing, both in
Washington and at field installations. Provision for inltial
billeting was mede through temporary rooms in govermmen!t dormitories,
After July 1944 a permanent steff was meintained at Union Stetion
and at the Pentagon in Washingbon o help employees find guarters .19
In the field, civilian persomnel officers were instructed to assist
in obteining adequate housing, This inecluded keeping lists of
rooms and houses for rent, meking canvasses to discover housing,
cooperating closely with housing authorities and real estate groups,
and seeking to improve houeing through publieity.zo The problem in
many cases was far beyond soiution by the persommel representatives,

Causes of separations were learned through an interview before

the off'icial seperation of an employee., The emphasis in this exit

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

A.ES-ss. Chﬂ.p. V 56

intsrview changed to an effort to persuade the employee not to
separate, In most cases the employee had already given due congidere
abion to resigning, but persuasion meh with reasonable success and
resulted in the rebtertion of 1l per cenb of those intérvimd:.zl

Closely related to the turnover problem was that of absenteeism,
In Janwary 1943 the Direcbor of Civilian Persomnel and Training of
the War Department described absenbeeism as one of the greatest single
factors hindering efficient manpowsr utilizetion, and blamed it with
lengbhening the war, while increasing the cost and losses. Ho rTewm
oommended steps to measure absemboelsm in individual establishments,
to study the reasons given for absences in order to debermine the
ceuses, and to lower the rates.2% The OSW had surveysd the types,
causes, and remedies in some industries and goverumental agencies,
The principal causes of voluntary absenteeism were lack of inberest
in a particular job, failure to connect ‘the job with the wer affors,
increased earnings enabling the wotker to "lay off," lack of regular
atbendance habibs, lack of dependence on the job, and & dissatisfaction
with basic policies. Among the causes of imvoluntary absenteeism
were idleness and accidents, long hours, housing shorbages, transpor-
tation difficulties, shopping requirements, and medical and legal
services,

While there was gemerall concern about absenteeism, and agreement
that steps should be taken to counteract it, investigation within
the AAF disclosed that the rate was considerably below the amount
auvthorized by law. Legally, an employee was enbitled to ovser 25

hours of combined sick and annual leave per month, but the figures

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958

L




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

A.HS-SB’ Chﬂ.P. V 67

for the first half of 1944 ranged betwoen 17.6 and 19.9 hours per
month, and figures for the next year were also within bounds, The
problem then was to cubt down the hours of absence as far as posxeci‘b?m.‘a5

The abuse of sick leave privileges was atbmcked by emphasizing

‘the responsibility of employees to their country and by urging
conformity to the spirit of regulations, Coercion end restraints
could not be imposed beyond those laid down by law, but ways of
dizcouraging abuse were suggeated. For example, the stations were
advised to send a nurse to call on sick smployess at their homes in
order to spy on malingerers. Homesty could also be forced by
requiring abssnbees to report to a medical sxaminer before returning
to di:r*a;r.34 Sometimes the field installations initisted their own
devices for stimulating honesty., The Mabterial Command issued s
aunber of colorful posters seeking to reduce absenteeism and promobe
safety,as and the ATSC developed a program for "Presentoeism™
enbodying emphasis on the advantages aceruing from a bhigh percentage
of employees being at their jobs consis‘bently.%

Yeny of the causes of sbsenteeism duplicated those of turhover ,
and at times whether a worksr sbsented himgelf or loft for ancther
Job depended on the degree of disssmtisfacbion or urgency. Many of
the measures to combat high turnover-~the placement program, housing
and transportatlon, the campaign to instill pride in the comnection
with the AAF=--nubomatically atbacked certain causes of absenteeism,

Other parts of the employee rolations program assailed the problem

from different angles, aiming to increase productivity and satisfaction.

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

—

One phase of the program was designed to improve working conditions,
safety, and heslih, To reduce the punber of hours lost because of
accidents and injurles, s campaign was inmaugurated in 1943, ! Ita
success was apparsnt after a yearts trial, showing a decrease of 53
por cent in disablilities snd 59 per cent in fa-talities.ze Where
asccidents were sustained by AAF civilian employees, they were given
madical treatment and compensated according to gericusness under the
TUnited States Employees! Compensation Act, Civilian persomnel offie
cers wore instructed to expedite such ::1:9.:?.:{113.39 Civilian personnel
officers were also given informetion concerning group health and
hospitaliza‘bion.so

Bspecially efter the influx of women into the AAF, field instal-
lations improved lighting, venbtilation, and hygienic fecilities,
and provided mursing services, Recreation programs were organized
at meny installations, sometimes with +the aid of the Recreation
Division of the Office of Defense Hoalth and Welfare BServices .51
Personnel officers also aided in establishing child-care services
to facilitate the employment of mothers of youmg children., Employee
essociations were encouraged, to provide both recreation and services,

One of the most popular of these was the credit union, which provided

a ropository for savings snd offered financial aid at reasonable
interes’c.sz

Another part of the employes relations program was the orisntation
interviews The interviews were with groups jusi before enbtering on

. duby, whon the counselor informed the employees of conditions of

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

69

AHB=58, Chap. V

smployment and rules, regulations, rights, snd privileges, and helped

58 The interview

create a feeling of welcome and responsibility.
acquainted the now employees with the counseling services and led
to many return visita to discuss problems varying from dissatisfaction
Yo participation in theater groups .34 The sorvices furnished infor=-
mation and an oublet for emotions, which without a releasge night nve
regulted in separatlon, To handle serious complaints, & grievance
procedure was established to provide s.djustmenb.ss Before this
procedurs was established, employees froguently had written directly
to the Commanding General, the Secretary of War, the President, or
other offieials who forwarded the letters to the Civilian Personnel
Division, where more time was consumed. Use of the grievance pro-
cedure resulted in more expeditious and more satiasfactory hendling
of complaints.as

To stimulabe efficiency and productivity and to provide for eme
ployee participation in mensgement, a series of cash swnrds for eme
ployes suggestions was initiated in 194.5.57 TLocal committees con=
sidered the suggestions and forwaerded ths best to the OSW for fimal

eveluation, The value of the program was shown after a yeer's

trial when the following cumulative tabulation was made:gs

No. of suzgestions Noe of suggestions Awards paid Batimated
received sdopted savings
30,973 2,748 $89,354 $6,955, 033

Another tangible reward for employees was the meritorious

within-grade salary increase, Provision for these incresses had been

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS-58, Chap. V 70

mede by Conpgress in 1941,39 but as the pressure to increase indi
vidvual productiviby and to ubilize manpower incremsed, the salary
advancenments were used specifically bto encourage employeess to cooper-
ate and eliminate non-ossential work. One~step advancements could
be granted and such salary advancementa did not affect the periodie
within-grade salary advancements based om tenure, A War Department
Board on Civilian Awards was established to pass on all such recom
nmendations .40 Increases were initiated by the supervisors, some

of whom caused dissatiefaction by pubting the recommendations on o
personal basis. It was soon apparent that some standerd of judgment
was desirable do as to base increases on merit, and thersfore a
gervice rating program for civilians was devised and put inbo oper~
ation in 104¢,* With the approaching end of the war in 1945, the
rating system gained significance as a basis for retaining the most

- o 42
efficient employees when a reduction in force bacame necsssary,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

—

. ’ AHE-58

GLOSSARY

AAF Army Air Forces

AGE Army Ground Forces

ASF Army Bervice Forces

ATSC Alr Technical Service Command

CAA, Civil feropautics Authority

gsc Civil Service Commission

0OCAC Office, Chief of the Air Corps

OSW Office, Secretary of War

S08 Services of Supply

TWI Iraining Within Industry

USES United Stetes Employment Service

WiB War Labor Board

WG War Manpower Corrisesion

XD War Depertment Manpower Board
® .

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS~58
. FOOTNOTES
Chapber I
1. Orgerization Chert, Air Corps, 26 Nov, 1928,

2

Se
4.
5e

Ga-

Ta
8a

Se

10.

i1,

iz.

13

s,
15,

164

Statistics on civilian personnsl strengbh in Personnel Standards
Branch, Clvilian Persoonel Div,

Ibid,

OGAC- Memo 10"‘1.0’ 23 'ﬂov. 1940.

OCAC Memo 10-10A, 25 Nov, 1941,

WD, OCAC Tables of Organization as of 20 Aug. 1941; Lt, Col, Gordon
E. Clark, Statement Regarding Organizaetion of Civilian Perasonnel
Adminigtration in the Army Air Forces, in AFPSHO,

AR 95.5, 20 June 1041,

OCAC Memo No, 10-10, 24 Dec, 1941,

AHS-10, Organization of the Army Air Arm, 1935-1943, p. 27, in
AFSHO,

Ibid., p. 66; Organization Chart, 9 Mar. 1042; WD Order M, 13
Aup. 1942,

Organization charts of Civilian Persomnel Div., AC/AS Personnel,
1 Oct, 1943 and 1 Dec. 1943; AAF RBg. 207, 3 Nov, 1943; RIR,
Civilisn Personnel Div, to lhnagement Control, 12 Feba. 1944, in
Personnel Standards Branch, Civilian Persomnel Dive

kemo for Chief, Budget and Fiscal Office, from Field Div., Budget
and Fiscal Office, 10 Apr. 1945, in Payroll Audit and Survey Br.,
Civilian Personnel Div,

Statement of Gen. H. H. Arnold, Hoarings before Committee onr {ivil
Service, H.R. 16, Part 3, 24 June 1043, p. 675.

W Reg. 20-1' 1 Sep‘b. 1943.
WD Order &, 1 June 1942,
Cols Gordon Clark, Speech bofore Civilian Persomnel Officers, San

Antonio, 10 Dec, 1944; memo for CG AAF from S/W, 13 Apr, 1942, in
AAG 230,

T2

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AAS-58, ¥ootnotes 73

17. Office of the Chief, Civilian Personnel Div., AAF, Role of Hq. AAF
in the Civilian Persommel Program, in AFSHO.

18, OCAC Memo No. 10~10, 2 Jan. 1937.

19, OCAC Circular 40~7, 25 May 1940,

20, 42 Stat. 1288, BSee Appendix for explanation of Classification Ach
and amendments.

21l. AC Circular 40-7, 25 May 1940,

22+ Yewo for Col, Walter ¥, EKraus, Chief, Personnel and Training
Services, from Col. Gordon E,. Clark, Chief, Civilisn Pergonnel
biv,, 27 Dec, 1941, in Civilian Personnel 3520.329 A.

23+ AC Circular 40-7, 25 May 1940,

24, OCAC Nemo No. 10-10, 28 Hove. 1940,

25, Cole Gordon E. Clark, Statement Regarding Orgarizatiop of Civilian
Personnsl,

26, Report of Commitbee appeointed by US/W to survey present policies
and procedures in comnection with the handling of c¢ivilian persomnel
matters within the WD, 7 Feb. 1941, in OCAC 230.380.

27, Ibid.

28. Civilian Personnel Memo No. 18, 25 Feb, 1941, |,

29. Report of Committee appointed by TIS/N TO BUrYEY ¢« s s w

50, Civillan Personnel Div, Memc Hoe 18, 25 Feb, 1941,

3l. L. V. Howard, "War and the FPederal Service, ® The American Political
Review, XXZVI (1942), 916-30.

32, Civilien Porsomnel Div, Memo No. 18, 25 Feb. 1894l,

33 .- Ibid.

84,
55.
6.

Y

Ibid,

OCAC 1ltr., 16 May 19413 WD Order N, 23 Dec. 1942,
OCAC 1lbre, 16 May 1941,

Memo for S/W from Brig. Gen, G. B, Stratemeyer, 13 Dec, 1941, in
AFSHO; memo for Gen, Wemver from Cols Ray A. Dunn, 12 Jan, 1942,
in AAG 230.1&.

-

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ATI3=58, Footnotes /N

38. Memo for S/ from Brig. Gen. G. B. Stratemsyer, 13 Dec. 1941, in
AFSHD .

39, WD Order N, 23 Dec. 1941,

40, AAF Reg. 40-3, 3 Nov,., 1941,

41, 66 Stat. 97,

42, See appendix for pey scales.

43, VD Order "N} 23 Dec., 1941,

444 Memo for Col. Wakver F. Eraus, QCAC, from Col, Ray A. Dunn, Chief,
Civilien Personnel Div,, OCAC 29 Dec. 1941, in Civilian Persomnel
Di'v. 250000

45, WD Order "I, 3 July 1942,

46, WD Order "M,™ 13 Aug. 1942; A4F Lir. te all AAF Acbivibies
Employing Civilian Personnel, 27 Aug. 19542,

47. WD Order "M," 13 Aug. 1942,

48+ AAF Lbre 0 all AAF Activities Buploying Civilian Personnel, 15
Octy 1942; CSC Depurtmenital Circular No. 404, 20 Jan. 19433
WD Order "C," 29 Jan, 1943; WD Civilian Persomnel Circular No.
15, 12 Aug, 1943; &6 Stat. 366; Public law 200, 77th Cong. 55
State 613,

40, AAF Lir. to all Fld, Activities, 27 Aug. 1943,

50. U. 8. Code, Title 5, Sect, 43,

51. Ltr., Gen. Cousins to TAG, 18 Dec. 1941, in AAG 230,14,

5%2. WD Order "J,"™ 3 June 1943,

§3s MNemo to CG 505 from Gen. Stratemeyer, 31 Oct. 1942, in AAG 230;
R&R to AC/AS Persomnel from TAI, 13 Apr., 1943, in AAF 230,

54, IT %o Gen, Hanley from Gon. Frank, 3 Juue 1943, in AAG 2303 Col.
Ge E, Clark, Speech before ¥ivilian Perscnnel Officers at San
Antonio, 10 Dec, 1944, in AFSHO,

56, AAF Reg., 40-5, L May and 1 Junme 1043,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
(|

ARS-88, Footnotes 7%

564 Memo for Col. &, W. Aston from Chief, Mana -ement Control, 30 Sept.
1943, in AAG 2303 RAR o Chief, Management Conbtrol, from Chief,
Civilian Personnel Div,, AAF, 13 Dec, 1943, in AAG 230,368; memo
for /S from Chief, Civilien Personnel Div., 9 Mar. 1943, in AAG
230. 368; R&R for TAL from Chief, Civilian Personnel Diwv,, AT,

29 Sepkd 1943, in AAG 230; AAF Rep. 40-5, 18 Fsb, 1944,

57, WD Order "G,%, 1 June 1942,

584 ALF Lbr. to ALl AAF Activibies Employing Civilian Persounnel, 15
Oct, 1942,

59, ASF Civilian Personnel lMsmo No., 55, 28 Apr,. 1943; @D CGivilisn
Persommel Cireulsr No. 3, 6 July 1543,

60s AAF Lir. to sll AAF Acbivibies Emsloying Civilian Personnel,
16 Uet, 1942,

61, AAF Fld. Direc. No. 45, 7 June 1943,

62. L&, Bagil Capella, Rpt, of visits to AAF £isld stebions, week of
50 May to 6 June 1943, in Persomnel Standards Branch, Civilian
Personnel Div,

63, WD Circular No. 142, 21 June 1943,

64, AAF Ltr, Yo all Fld, Activities, 15 Oct, 1942; Col. G. B, Clark,
Sreech before Civilian Personnel Office.s ab San Antonio, 10 Dec,
1944,

65+ Cols. G. E. Clark, Hist. Stabement relative to Civilien Personnsl,
2 Dec. 1940 to 15 Apr. 1943, in APSHO.

664 AAT Ltr. to all FPld, Achbivities, 22 Mgr. 1942,
67, WD Order "G," ¢ May 19043,

68s WD Order "M® (revised), 19 Juns 1543,

69, WD Administrative Memo Wo,. 39, 28 Juns 1543,

70e Col, Gs B. Clark, Hist, Statement relabive to Civilian Personnel,
2 Decs 1940 to 16 Apr, 1943, in AFSHO,

7le AAF Reg. 15-134, 1 July 1943,
72+ AAF Libr, 15-10, 24 Nov, 19443 4th Quarberly Rpt. on Manpower

Utilizetion, Jan. 1945, in Personnel Standards Branch, Civilian
Personnel Dive.; AAF Lbre. 40-64, 1 May 1945,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
. _________________________|

AlB=58, Footnotes 16

73+ 24 Quarterly Hpt. on Manpower Ubilization, July 1944,

74, Ltr., AG/AS Persommel to all field activities, 30 Mar, 1943, in
AAG 230; 2d Quarterly Rpte on Manpower Ubilization, July 1944,

75, Iir,, Chief, Organizstion and Planaing Div., Management Control,
to Uivilian Persommel Div., OSW, 13 Oct. 1943, in AAG 230; WD
Order "0,"™ 14 Oct, 1943,

76+ Deily Diary, Civilian Persoansl Div,, 14 Mar. 1944,

77« 24 Quarterly Rpt. on Manpower Utilizetion, July 1944; WD Civiliexn
Personnel Procedures Manuel No. 1, July 1945,

78+ Draft of manusl for administrative exeamination of the civiliah
personnel program, in Fayroll Audit and Survey Br., Civilian
Personnel,

79« Inberview with Maj. W. A. Donuelly, Chief, Payroll Audit and
| Survey Br., Civilian Personnel Div., Scpbe 1945,

80, Dlemo, Fld. Div., Budget and Fiscal 0ffice to Chief, Budget and
Fiscal Office, 10 Apr. 1945, in B/R Audit end Survey Br., Civilian
Personnel Div.; AAF Ltr, 40-8, 29 Mar, 1944; AAF Lir. 40-4, 1b
dan. 1845 and 2 Apr. 1945.

81s Surveys of civilian payroll offices, Jume 1945, in B/R Br..,
Civilian Personnel Dive

824 Manpower Utilization Rpta, 50 Juns 1945, in Payroll Audit Br.,
Civilian Personnel Div,

83+ CS8C pamphlet, "Better Use of Personmel," Febe 1924; AP Lbr, 40-9,
8 Apr. 1944,

84, AAF Reg, 37-1, 7 Aug. 1944,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
|

AHS-58

. FOOINOTES

Chapter II

1. AAF Lir. 40-15, 3 June 1944,

2, IHist. Procursment and Traixing snd Civilian Perconnel, ASC, Part
III, ppe 101-3; ALF Lbr. 40-15, 3 June 1944,

%, WO Civilien Persomnel Div,. M¥emo No, 18, 25 Feb. 1941,
4, Hist, Procurement, Tart II, p. 7.

5, CSC Departmenbel Circular 323, 28 Febs, 19423 CSC Departmental
Cireular 291, sup. 12, 26 Dec, 1942,

6+ WD Civilien Persomnel Div, Memo No. 30, 12 Feb, 1942,
Te OSC Departmental Cirvuler No. 354, 7 July 1943,

8+ CSC Departmental Circulsar lWo. 389, 12 Dec. 1942,

9, C30 Departwental Circular No. 397, 19 Dec. 1842,

0. CSC Memo, B8 Feb, 1943,

1l. EHist. Procurement, Part II, pp. 6-12,

12. Hist, Procuremcrt, Part II, pp. 13-15; Daily Diary, Civilian
Personneld Div,, 1 Jan., 1945,

15, Memo to all Div. Chiefs from OCAC, 4 Mar, 1941, irn AAG 230.
14, ALF Memo 40=1, § June 1941,

- du . - .
15. “emo for G/AS from AS/W for Air, 19 Aup. 1942, in AAG 230,

164 Tlge, Gen, Harmen to Gen. Youns, 1 Apr. 1942; rdg., Gen. Harmon
to Gen. Yount, 11 Junme 1942, in AAG 230,

17, R&R, Admin, Services Div,, Manegement Conbrol, to AG/AS Parsonnel,
1 May 1944, in AAG 230,

18, For example, ses Ifir. to Char-Gale MPg. Coe from Chief of labor
Relations, Materiel Comnand, 4 Apr. 1942, in AAG 230,

19. BHist. Procurement snd Training, ASC, Part III, pp. 1034,

17

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
.|

ABS-58, Chap. II, ¥oobnotes 78
. 20, 1tr., Georgis Alr Service, Inc., to Lbts Gens B. F. Yount, 7 Yoy
1942; rdge, Gen. Hamon to Gen, Yount, 11 June 1842, in AAG 230.

21, Lir., WDAG SFX 341 (11 July 42) ER 14 July 19423 renewed WD Memo
600-43-43, 7 May 1943, in ALG 230,

32, AAF statisties were not broken down into male snd femmle before
thise

23, WD Adeinistrative Memo W-22, 5 Apr. 1943; 0SC Pamphlet, “Untapped
Yeppower," Aug. 1943; see also, Appendix 1,

24, TD Civiliern Persomnel Circular 17, 2 Feb. 1944; CSC Departmental
Circular 450, 31 Dec, 1942,

25, Ifr., S/ Donald M, Nelson and Paul V., McNutt, 9 Nov, 1942, in
AAG 2303 WD Civilisn Persomnmel Circular 15, 12 Aug, 1943,

26, TD Admin, Memo No. 63, 23 Oct. 1942.

27, Hist. Procurement, Part 11I, 83-06; WD Oiv. Porsounel Reg., 35, 1
Aug. 194:5.

28. Daily Dimry, Civilian Fersomnel Div,, 25 June 1945,

29, WD Civilian Persomnel Cireulsr 111, 27 Sepb. 1944; Burean of the
Budget CGircular 400, 25 Sept,., 1942,

350, Daily Dinry, Civilisn Persomnel Div., 17 Oct., 9 Nov., and 27 Nov,
1944,

31, Conference of Executive Hq. Staff Officeors, "Report and recommsn=-
dations with regard to Civilian Personnel Operations,® 29 Uct,
1943; lbr., AC/AS Persomnel Ho CG%s of Commands, 8 Nov, 1543,
in AAG 230,368,

32, AALF Memo, AC/AS Persomnel to Field Stations, 17 Dec. 1943.

33. 15t Ind. (1tr., 4C/AS Personnel to 8&SC, 2& Mar, 44), Ha. ATSC
Tright Fld. to GG AAF, 6 Oct. 1544; ltr., AC/AS Persommel to
Givilien Persommel Div., 13 Oct, 1944; RIR No. 2 {ltr., AC/AS
Persommel to Dir., ATSC, 27 Mar. 45), in Persomnel (C); R&R,

AC/AS Persomnel %o Civ, Persomnel Div., 13 Oct. 1944, in Persomnel

(8

38, Lire, AC/AS Persomnel te Director, Matoricl Services, Wright Fld.,
23 Aug. 1944, in Persomnel (C),.

354 Deily Diary, Civilian Personunel Div., 28 Mar., 11 Apr. 1945,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AES-58, Chap. 11, Footnotes 79

364 Da\.i‘lyr Diary, Civilian Personnel Div,, 22 Apr., 27 Apr., 13 ley,
and 9 Aug. 1944,

37. Ltr., AC/AS Persommel bo CG Training Cormand, 28 June 1945, in
Personnel (G); Daily Diary, Civilian Persommel Dive., 4 Yar., 1946;
Ibre, .A.G/AS Personnel to Director, ATSC, 27 Mar. and 23 May 1945,
in Personnel (C).

384 Daily Diary, Civilian Personnel Div., 20 Feb., 28 May 1045,

39, Ltr., (sender unknown) to Senmator Pepper, 22 Feb, 1943, in Manpower
Div., AAF; H, Res, 768, 78th Cong., lst Sess.; WD Order “H,™ 17
June 1842; WD Order "N,™ 15 Aug. 1942,

40, Ltr., from /W, 9 dan. 1943, quoted by W. E, Fushuik, in sddress
to Givilian Personnel Conference, San Antonio, Tex., 9=11 Feb,
1945,

| 41, Joinb Res. 170, 22 Dec. 1942, Sec. 2.

42, T Lbre AF 534 (10 Jan. 43) POA, 237 Jan. 1543,

43, Semi-Annual Rpt, on Mempower Utilizstion, July 1945; Quarberly
Rpt. of Munpower Div,, OLC, 31 Dec. 1944,

44, MNemwo for CG AAF from Dep. C/S, 15 July 1943; mero for CG AAF
from Dep. /S, 14 Mar, 1944, in AAG 230.368.

45, Testimpny of Col, Byron E. Gates before House Civil Service Con=
mitbee, 24 June 1942, H, Res, 16, Fart 3, p. 691; inter-office
memo, Civilian Persomnel Div., Lt. Col. Henry Jdenkins to Gol.
Clark, 15 July 1944,

46+ Mewo for CG AAF from Dep, G/S, 20 Nov. 1943; memo for Dep. 0/S
from Management Control, 2 Dec. 1343; memo for CG AAF from Dep,
C/S, 10 Dec, 1943, in AAG 230,368,

47. Statistics on ASC personnel in Personnel Standards Branch, Civilian
Personnel Div,

48, Hist, Procurement snd Trainming, ASC, Part II1I, p. 129.

49, Daily Diary, Civilian Personnel Div., 8 Aug, 1944; Stabistics on
ASC personnel in Personnel Stenderds Branch,

50. Interview with Mrs. Audrey Kent, Assistent to Chief, Placement
Branch, Civilian Personnel Div,, Jan. 1945,

5le Daily Diary, Civilisn Persconel Dive, 30 Oct, 1044,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

APS-E8, Chaps II, Footnotes g0

52,

53.

b4,

56.

56,
57,
58.

59,

Daily Diery, Civilian Fersomnel Div., 17 Nov, 1944, 31 Jan, 1945;
TOMB Information Bulletin, 17 Jan, 1845,

Deily Diery, Civilian Persomnel Div., 20 Mar, 1944,

Daily Diary, Civ, Personnel Div,, 20 Mur, 1944; Fist, Froourement,
Part 111, p. 49.

Higte of the Testing Unit, in Hist. San Bernardino ASC from Acti.
vetlon to 31 Deca 1943, Sec. IV; RAF.Lbr. 40-89, 7 Dec. 1945.

Hist. Procurement, Part III, ppe. 51=56,

Semi=-Annual Ribes on Manpower Utilization, July 1945,

Ibid,.

Litre to Senator Pepper, 22 Feb, 1943, in Manpower Dive; H, Res.
766, 78th Cong., lst Sess.s notes on the Remspeck investigetion,
Sept. 1942, in Personnel Stenderds Branch; memo for Asst,. Chief,
Perscnrel, OSW, 19 Sept, 1942, in AAG 230,

AFPCP Direc., Fleld No. 139, 8 July 19443 WD lemo, 9 Feb. 1945,

WD Admin, Mesmo No. 62, 15 Oct, 1942; 2d Quarterly Rpt. on Manpower
Utilization, July 1944,

AAF Ltre 40-37, 21 Nov, 1544; AAP Libre 40-37-A, 3 July 1945.

AAF Ibre 40-51, 20 Mor. 1945; Semi-Amnuel Rpt. on Manpower
Utilizetion, July 1945,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
|

ALS-58
. FOOTNOTES

Chapter III

le Yead-Ramspock Act of L Auge 1940, Public law 200, 77th Cong.

R2e Welsh Ach of 28 May 1028, 45 State 778; Brookhart Act of 3 dJuly
1530, 46 Stete 1003,

¢ Cole Clark, Hearings before the House Commitbtes on the Civil
Service, 26 June 1043, H, Res. 16, Part 5, p. 720; Statistics om
Personnel, Persommel Stendards Branch, Civilian Personmnel Div,

4, The Classification Act of 1923 was samended by Joint Resolution
of 7 Juns 1923, 43 Stat. 669; Welsh Act of 28 May 1928, 45 Stat. 776;
Brookhart Act of 3 July 1930, 46 State 1005; CM-adjustment statutes
of 7 May 1036, 40 Stat. 1266 and 26 June 1936, 49 Stabe 1969;
Mend-Ramspeck Act of 1 Auge 1941, Public Law Nos 200, 77th Conges
and the cusbtbdial pay act of 1 Ange 1942, Public Lew No. 6394,
' T76h Gong.

S5¢ The classified services had 47 grades with seven pay steps, while
the unclassified service had 34 grades with five pay stepse (GSC
Poersonnel Classificabion Division Menual No, Del; Manual of
Btandard Field Classification Sheets,.

6s WHC Direcs No. XII, 24 Sepbs 1942; GSC Departmental Circular No,.
382, 15 Ocb. 1942,

Te AAF Lir, to all Field Activities, 28 Dec, 1942, in AAG 23043,
Be AFPCP Direc., Field No, 42, 10 June 19543,

9« AAF Lbr,, CO AAF to CG's of all AA® Field Activities, 30 July
1943, in AAG 230,3/

10, R&R, AC/AS Persounel to Budget snd Fiscal Office, 17 Septs 1943,
in AAG 230.3.

11, R&R No. 2, Management Control to AC/AS Persomnel, 11 May 1944, in
AAG 230; AAF Ltr., AC/AS Persomnel to 0G's of AAF Acbivities, 13
July 1944, in AAG 230; AAF Rege. 40-16, B Dec, 1944,

12, Monthly Progress Rpte AAFTC, Mar, 1945, p. 27.

13, Daily Diary, Civilien Personnel Div., 23 Jdan. 1945,

14, Semi-Annual Rpb. on Manpower Ubilization, July 1845,

i 81

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS-58, Chap. III, Footnotes, &2
16, R&R No, 2, AC/AS Persomnel o Budget and Fiseal Office, 17 Sept.
1943; Execubtive Order 9512,
16, Daily Diary, Civilian Perscnnel Div., 13 Feb., 5 May 1945,

17. Federal Employee’s Pay Act of 1945, Congressioval Record, Vol. 91,
No. 127, 28 June 1945, p. 6815; Washingbon Post, 19 Dec, 1845,

18, For posibions in the higher brackets within-grads gay sbeps were
$200 and $250, and the waiting period was 30 months. The interwal
bebween raises was reduced to 12 and 18 months for the two groups
by the Federal BEmployee's Fay Act of 1946,

19, Public Law 49, 78th Cong., lst Sess,.

20, AAF Ltr, to all Field Activities, 6 Jan. 1942, Supplementary
sceles were provided by AAF Lbtr., 3 June 1943,

21l. Interview with Lt. Col. Frederick M, Robert, Chief, Classification
and Wage Administration Branch, Civilian Psrsonnel Dir.

224+ ALF Rege 40«7, 3 Nov, 1943,

2%« Execubive Order 9250.

84, VLB Ceneral Order 14, 2 Dec, 1942,

25, Daily Diary, Civilien Persommel Div., 14 Sepb. 1943,

26+ ALT Repe 40-T, & Nove 1943,

27+ Deily Diary, Civilian Personnel Div., 14 Sept, 1945,

28, Hist, Procurement, ASC, Fart III, p. 34,

29, R&R, Civilian Personnel Diw, to I“anagemnt Control, 12 Feb. 1944,
in Personnel Standards Branch, Civilisn Persomnnel Div,.; AsF
Organization Chart, May 1945,

30, Inberview with Col. Robert.

5l. Semi-Arnual Rpt. on Manpower Utilization, June 1945,

52, Ibid.; Interview with Col. Rowert.

33, 2d Querterly Rpt, on Menpower Ubtilization, July 1344.

34, Interview with Col. RoWert,

35, 48 Stat. 622,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
|

APS-E58, Chaps III, Footnotes a3

36. Fublic Law 821, TTth Cong., 24 Sess., 2 Dec. 1942,
37. WD Order “E," 27 Aug. 1945,

38. 49 Stat. 1161, 14 Tar. 1936.

89. WD Admin, Memo No. 37, 4 June 1842,

20, AAF Lbtr. to all Field Activities, & Nov. 1942: WD Admin, Memo
Ho, 66, 13 Nov, 1942,

41, AAF Hg, Office Instruction No. 406, 29 Jan. 1943,

42, WD Civilian Persomnel Cireular 10, 20 July 1943; WD Persomnel
Litre No. 44, 20 Jan, 1943,

43, Public Iaw 808, TTth Cong,, 2d Sess., 17 Dec. 1942,

44, AAF Litr, to all Field fctivities, 3 Nov., 1942,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHS 58
FOOTHOTRES
Chapter IV
1. W.E. Eushnick, "Civilian Training in the War Department,™

Te

S

9.

10,

11,

122

15,

14,

15.
15,

17,

Porsonnel Administration, IV (june 1942),

WD emo for Chiefs of Bureaus, Arms, and Services, 10 July 1941,
AAF Iir, 40-21, 20 July 1944,

AAF Reg. 40=6, 1 Bepb, 1943,

AAF Rege 40-8, 6 Mar, 1944,

Earl Brooks, Coordinator of Civilian Praining, ASC, Report for
the Secretary of War on the Status of Civilian Training in the
Air Corps, 1B Sept. 1941, in AFSHO,.

Mewo for Chief, Civilisn Personnel Div., ASC, from Earl Brooks,
10 Oct. 1941, in AFSHO,

Public Law 668, 76th Cong., 3d Se58., 27 June 1940,

Memo for Chief, Maintenance Command, from Earl Brooks, 30 Aug.
1941, in AFSHO,

RBpt. on mbgs of Advisory Committee to the Survey of Persocnnel
Needs and Training Facilities of Federal Defense Agencies, 2 July
1841, in AFSHO,

Spesech by L. S. Hawkins, Director of Defense Iraining, Office of
Education, &t Civilian Training Conference s+ San Aotomio, Tex.,
18-20 Ikr, 1942, in AFSHO.

Hist. San Bernardino Air Depot, Sec, 4, pp. 28384,

Speech by G. 8, Sanders, Office of Education, to Civilian Training
Conforence, San Aatonio, Tex., 18-20 May. 1942, in AFSHD,

Dally Diary, Civilian Personnel Div,., & Nov, 1944; AAF Reg. 65-18,
15 Aug, 1944,

Public Lew 703, 76th Cong., 24 Sess +; 2 July 1940,
Hist. Froourcwent and Training, ASC, Fart II, ppe 3033,

Deily Diary, Civilian Persomnel Div,, 138 Apr. and 3 May 1945,

&y

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AfS-58, Foobnobss, Chap. IV 85

18'

18,

21,

22.

23,
24
25,
26,

274

28.

29,

50,
Bl
33 .
33,
34,

35,

Epta. of the Civilian Iraining Conference, Sen Antonio, Tex.,

13-20 Mar, 1942; Daily Piary, Civilian Persomnel Div,, 30 June
lg44,

Memo for Gen., L. 5. Smith from Capb. R. H, Glissmeyer, 7 Mar. 1543,
in AF3HG; memo for Chief, Civilian Personmel Div., ASC, from Barl
Brooks, 10 Oct. 1941; Daily Diary, Civilian Persounel Div., 5 My
1046,

Iitr., H. P. Jeffrey to AC/AS Persomnel, 23 Sepb. 1944; memo for

W. H, Eushnick foom “w, ",," 2 Dec. 1941, in AFSEQ; Daily Diary,
Civilian Persomnel Div,, 5 May 1945,

Eists Procurement and Training, ASC, Part II, p. 75; AAF Historical
Study No. 8, "Bombsizht Heinbemance Training in the AAF," ppe 43,
55 o

"Report on Civilian Training and Placement in the Air Corps," 22
Sept. 1841, in AFSHO.

1st WGuarterly Rpt. on Manpower Utilization, March 1944,
Statistics on Training, Training Branch, Civilian Personnel Div,
A'F Reg, 40=14, 23 Sept. 1944,

Btatistics on Treining, Training Branch, Civilian Persomnel Div.

AGF Nemo 40-5, 8 May 1944; lst Quarterly Ept. on Manpower Ubiliza-
tiony Mar. 1944,

Hist. Procurement snd Training, ASC, Part III, p. 181,

Speech by W, W, Cherters, Director of Trainlng, WHC, before
Civilian Tr.ining Conference, 9~11 Feb. 1943, San Antonio, Tex,,
in AFSHO.

Hist, Procurement and Training, ASC, Fart III, pp. 183-84,

1lst Quarterly Rpt. on Manpower Utilization, Mer. 1944.

AAF Lbr. 40-24, 9 Aug. 1944,

AAF Rege 40-11, 2 Aug. 1944,

4%h Quarterly Rpt. on Menpover Utilisation, Jon, 1946,

Daily Diary, Civilian Persommel Div., 10 July 1§44,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
.~

AHS-58, Footnotes, Chap. IV a6

@ %6, ALF Reg. 40-17, 8 Feb, 1945; Semi-Annual Bpt. on Manpower Utiliza-
tion, July 1945; 3d Quarberly Rpt. on Manpower Utilization, Oct,
1944,

37« Daily Diary, Civilian Psrsomnel Div., 21 Dec. 1944,

38. 4th Quarterly Hpt. on Manpower Utilization, Jan. 1945; AAF Training
Comd. Monthly Progress Rpt., dJune 1945,

39, B34 and 4th Quarterly Rpts, on Manpower Utilization, Oct. 1944 and
Jan. 1945,

-

40, Lbr., Civilisn Personnel Div, to Civilian Personnel Officers, 19
duly 1945, in Personnel Statistics Branch, Civilian Persommel Div,

41, Daily Diary, Civilien Persommel Div,, 26 Oct. 1944,
42, Daily Piary, Civilian Personnel Div,,8 Nov. 1944,

43, Semi-Annual Rpt. on Manpower Utilizetion, July 1948,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

1.

2e
Se
4.

5a

Ge

Te
B.
Ge
10,
1l.
iz,

13,

14,

15.

15,

17,

18,

AHS~58

FPOOTHROTES

Chapter V

Tesbimony of Col, Byron Gates, Hearings before the House Civil
Sevvice Committee, 24 June 1943, H, Res. 15, Yart 3, p. 691.

Hist. Sszn Bernardino Alr Depobt, Sec, IV, p. 424,
Statistics on Turnover, FPersomnel Standards Branch, Civilien
Histe San Bernsrdino Air Depobt, See, IV, p. 424,

Tesbimony of Col, Gates, Hearings before the House Civil Service
Committee, p. 651,

Memo for C/S from Civilian Personnel Div,, 2 Octe 1943, in AFSEHO.
WD Persomnel Ltr, No, 52, 5 Feb, 1943,

WD Administrative Memo no, W-27, 29 Apr. 1943,

Daily Disry, Civilian Persomnel Div., 21 Mar. 1944,

SCS Deparbmentel Circular No, 323 (Revised), supe. 15, 2 Apr. 1943,
WD Civilian Personnel CGircular No., 23, 20 Febs 1945,

War Service Reg. IV, Sec. 5.

C8C Departmental Circular No, 323 (Revised), Supplement No. 11,
27 Oct, 1942,

Lor,., AC/AS Personnel %o Director, Materiel Services, Wright Fid .
23 August 1944,

Conference of Execubtive Staff Officers, Report and Rocommendations
with Regard to Civilian Personuel Operations, 29 Oct, 1943, in AAG
2504368,

Memo for C/S from Givilien Personnel Div., 2 Oct. 1943, in AFSHO,
Ibid.s Daily Diary, Civilian Personnel Div,, 2 Oct. and 4 Uch, 1943,
I4r., Chief, Civilian Perconnel Div, to Director, leterisl Comd.,

Wright Fld,, 2 Oct,. 1944, in Persomnel Standards Br,, Givilian Personnel
Iﬁ.v.

87

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958
P

ARS8-58, Wootnotes, Chapt, V &8

® 19, Daily Diary, Civilian Persomnel Div., 17 June 1944,

20. AAF Ltr, to all ¥leld activities, 7 Jan. 1943; Hist, Procurement,
Part III, ps 7O,

2ls AAF Hg, Office lmsbruction 40-12, 20 Oct. 1942 and 24 Feb. 1943;
24 Quarterly Rpt. on Menmpower Utilization, duly 1944,

22, TD Personnel Ltr. No. 44, 20 Jan. 1943,

23, 2d Quarterly Rpt. on Manpowor Utilization, July 1944; Semi-Annusl
Rpt. on Menpower Utilization, July 1945,

2&, AFFCP Directive, Field No. 15, 17 Apr. 1943,

26. 2d Querberly Rpt. on Manpower Utiligation, July 1944,
26. ATSC Lbr. 40-l, 12 Oct. 1944,

27, A4F Momo No, 40-3, 25 June 1943,

28+ Semi~Ammal Rpt. on Manpower Utilization, July 1945,
29, APFECP Dirsctive, Hq, No. 3, 7 Apr. 1543,

30, A4F Litr, to all Fisld Activities, 28 Nov, 1542,

31, AFPCP Directive, Field No. 10, 13 Apr, 1943,

52, WD Persomnel Ltr. Ko, 62, 13 Mar. 1943; AF Ltr. to all Field
fctivities, 12 Oct. 1942,

33, AAF Reg. 40-18, 21 dJuly 1945,

34+ Daily Diary, Civilian Persopnnel Div,, 27 June 1944,
35, AAF Rege 40-15, 29 Sept. 1944,

56, Daily Diary, Civilisn Personnel Div., 12 Oct, 1944,

37, WD Order "I,"™ 2 Junme 1943; AFPCP Directive, Field No. 128, 26
Apr. 1944,

88, 2d Quarterly Rpt, on Manpower Utilization, July 1944,
39« Twbiic Law 200, TTth Cong., 1lst Sess., 1 Aug. 1941,

40, WD Admin, Yemo Wo, W-23, 9 Apr. 1943; AFFCP Directive, Field No. 30,
8 May 1943,

. 4l, AAF Lbr, No. 40-31, 5 Oct. 1944,

42, AAF Ltr. No. 40-31, 19 Mor, 1945,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

BIEFLIQGRAFHICAL NOTE

The basic legal authorities for all employment in the federal

goverrment have been found in the Statutes at large, Within this

suthority, the officisl puhlications of the Civil Service Conmission,
the Tar Depertment, the Army Air Forces, and the Army Service Forces
provide &t the various echelons the regulations and policies governing
enmploynent. The Headquerters Steff files have also been searched;
particularly important are the files of AC/AS Personnel snd AC/AS
Intelligences The authors of this study heve also interviewed the

nen chiefly respomsible for civilian persommel in the ALAF,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ALS~58
®

CLASSIFICATION ACT OF 19233 AND ITS AMNENDLENTS:

APPERDIX

Classification Aot of March 4, 1923 (42 Stah. 1488) established the

first uniform system of position olassification in the Federal Governm
ment, based on the prineiple of Y“equal pay for equal work." Succeeding
acts of Congress have amended the pay scales of the original sct and

have extended its coverage.

PERTINENT PROVISLONS OF CLASSIFICATION STATUTES:

The Clessification Act of 1923 formmlated & plan for the classification

of positions in the departmental serviee and provided uniform come
peusetion schedules for such positioms to assure "equal pey for equal

work,® Section 4 of the Classification Aot states in parbt:
"e o o the head of each department shall allocate sll positions

in his department in the District of Columbia to their appropriate

grades . . , and shall fix the rate of compensation of each employee

thereunder, in secordance with the rules preseribed , . . herein,

Such allocations shell be reviewed and may be revised by the

Board Zﬁoard referred to wes Persommel Classifiecation Board, now

known &5 the Civil Service Commission/ end shall become final upon

approval by said board.

Welch Act of 1928 (45 Stat. 785) amended the 'pay scales of the original

classification act and provided (sec. 3) as follows:

The heads of the sewveral execubive departments and independent
esteblishmonts are suthorized to adjust the compensation of certain
civilian positions in the ficld services ., . « o correspond, as
far as may be practicable,to the rates esteblished by this sct

for positions in the departmental services in the District of
Colunmbis,

Brookhart Act of 1930 (46 Stat. 1033) authorized and directed the heads

of departments to adjust salaries of positions in the field service to

S0

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS-B68, Appendix 91

correspond with pay scales of classification act as amended. Section
2 of +the Brookhart Salery Act (which directed such ray adjustments) is
regarded es mandatory in its appliceatione. OSubsequent decisions of the
Comptroller General practically have reguired thet deverbments apply the

principles of clessiflcation Yo the field as well as to the departmentbel

services (14 Comp. CGen. 183,392; 15 Comp. Gon. 154),

RAMSPECT ACT ~ Title II of Remspect Act of 1940 (54 Stat. 1211)

"guthorized the Fresident to make adjustments in the Federal elassification
plan,* This esct did not change the classificstion system, but merely
suthorized the President to meke any of the following adjustments upon
recomrendetions of the Civil Service {onmission,

1, To exbend the jurisdiction of the Commissior over classification
Yo bhe field pervice,

2. To establish a pay differemtial for positions umder the act,
not to exceoed 25 per cent of the minimum rate of the pgwade to
which the position is ellocated, Such differential must be
baged on the hazerds of the occupations, isolation of the
position, or locations of poats outside the contindrtel limits
of the United Stetes,

3« To except from the pay scales of the Classification #ct, as
amended, positions paid from combined Federal end State funds,
posiblons filled by immates, students or patients of Government
instibublons; positions oubside the continental limits of the
United States paid at nabive rabes; and emergency and sessomel
nonrecurring positions. Zfbis act merely vested these powers
in the Prepident. To becore effective it depends on the issusnce
of Executive Ordegé?.

Sone of the Executive Orders which have been issued to interpret these
provisions are: Executive Orderss 8743, 8744, 8833, 8955, and 9230,

Act of August 1, 1942 (56 Stat. 758) Sec. II, Bull, 44, WD 1942,

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958



This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

AHRS-~58

A

AC/AS Personmel, B4, 52, 64

Air Adj. General, 3

Air Service Comd., 16, 24-25, 251,
28, 33-36, 46-47, 53, 55, 58

Air Staff, 3

Air Tecbical Bervice Comd., 43

Appointnent Records Sec., 2

Army Ground Forces, 3, 14, 16, 19, 30

Army Sexvice Foreces, 5, 17-19, 35, 48.
See also Services of Supplye

Arpold, Gen. H, H., 43.

Assistant for Personnel snd Training
Services, o

Assistant Secretary of War for Air,
27-48

B

Budget Office, 16, 21
Buresu of the Badgzet, 32

c

Chief Clerk, 1-2, &

Chief of Air Steff, 64

Chief of Engineers, 15

Chief of Ordnance, 1b

Civil Aeronmautics Authority, 27-28

Givilian Persomnel Dive, 9=-4, 6, 15,
i7, 18, 20, 22, 34, 37-38, 42, 47=-
48, 63, 69

Civilian Personnel Field Offices,
10-11, 13

Civilian Fersommel Sec., 2

¢ivil Service Commission, 5-10, 12,
14, 16-19, 22, 25-27, 50, 85, 38,
4048, 4%, 51

Clessification Act of 1923, 6, 40,
44

Classification and Wage Administration
Branch, 48

Classification, Planning and Surveys
Sec., 2

Comptroller General, 19

Council on Civilian Personnel, &, 16

92

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958

INDEZX

D

Department of the Navy, 18

Depertmental Persommel Services Sec.,
3-4

Deperimental Service Units, 13

Deatroit, Mich., 48

Directorate of Personnel, J=-4

Director of Civilian Personnel end
Training, 86

Dirsctor of Personnel, 42

F
Federal Employess Pay act, 45
Ferry Comd., 28
Field Personnel Services Sec., J=4
Form AC-CP-BO, 17
Form CP~56, 17

G
General Accounting Office, 21
H

Headguarbers AAF, 5, 7, 11, 17, 20, 22,
27, 30~31, 3334, 37, 43-43, 46,
48~-49, 6%, 59, 62, 64-65.

I

Investipgations Sec., -3
K

Knudsen, Lb. Gen, William, 33
M

Maintenance Div., 47

Mansgement Control Div., 4-5, &2

Manpowsr Div., 20, 32-33

Manual of Standard Field CGlassification
Sheets, 7, 18, 41l=43

Materiel Comd., 6, 87

Medical Div., 30

Military Appropriations Act of 1944, 29

M.1livary Personnel Div., 2

Miscellaneous Div., 2




This Page Declassified IAW EO12958

ABS-58, Index

N
N&wy, T. S.' 28
4]

Office, Chief of the AAF, 3

office, Chief of the Alr Corps, 2-3,
5.7, 15, 27

0ffice, Defense Hoalth gnd Welfare
Services, 68

Office, Director of Personnel, 2

office, Secretary of War, 5-7, 1l2-18,
20, 45~44, 66, 69

Ogden Air Depot, 61

Overseas Branch, 19

P

Persounel Div., 2

Personnel Manapement Digest, 22
Tersonnel Relations 5€Ce, &
Personnel Reguirements Sec., g
Personnel Standards Sece, @
Flacement Testing Unit, %5

Q

Quartermaster General, 15
R

Ramspeck Act of 1940, 44
Recreation Div., 68

8

San Berpardiuo Air Depobt, 36, 61

Secretary of Navy, 28

Secretary of War, 5-6, 11-15, 18, 28,
40-42, B1, 69

dervices of Supply, 8, 14-16, 48 See
also Army Service Forees.

Stratemeyer, Maj. Gen. George, il

Surgeon General, 15

THIS PAGE Declassified IAW EO12958

95

T

Time and Payroll Branch, 4

Training snd Placement Sec., 2~3
Praining Comd., 43

Training Within Indusbry program, &8

U

U.S, Employees® Compensation Act, 68
U.S. Employment Service, 24, 26
Utilizabion Technician, 38

w

War Department, 5-12, 14-18, 25, 29,
32, 3638, 40-41, 43, 5051, 55

Wor Depsartment Board on Civilien
Awards, 70

War Department Civilian Persomnel Pro-
cedures Comm thee, 20

War Depertment General Steff, 5, 16

Tar Departre nt Manpower Board, 32-36

Tar Do, rtment Order "I," 13

War Department Order "M," 14, 17

¥ar Department Order "N," 1213

War Departiment Wage Administration
Agency, 46-48

War Iabor Board, 46

Wer Manpower Commission, 16, 24-25,
28, 38, 42, 58, 63

War Overtime Fay Ach, 45

War Service Appointment, 9, 28

Wright Fld,, 59, 65




